MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 5, 2021

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2020-0242-XA - Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced cases expired on April 2,
2021. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the ‘pick up box.’
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. C. PETE GUTWALD, AICP, Director

County Executive : Department of Permits,

Approvals & Inspections
March 29, 2021

Venable LLP

210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue
Suite 500

Towson, MD 21204
Attention: David Karceski

RE: Spirit and Intent
Zoning Case No. 2020-0242-XA
3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard

To Whom It May Concern,

This letter refers to your March 22, 2021 letter to Mr. Jeffrey Perlow, Chief of
Zoning.

Based on the new submitted elevation drawings and our phone call discussion
this morning, there will not be any changes made to the height, size, or location of the
structure. The proposed changes are to the aesthetics of the structure only. Further, the
Department of Planning has indicated that they do not have any issues with the
proposed changes. As such, the aesthetic changes made to the building’s facade(s) do
indeed align with the spirit and intent of the case and your request has been GRANTED.

This letter is strictly limited to the application of the BCZR as applied to the

S&l request presented in your letter, and does not represent verification or approvals for
any other Local, State or other Regulations that may apply to this property.

Sincerely,

4
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Jason Seidelr}a‘)]
JSS/21-522 Zoning Review

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 124 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material
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David H. Karceski

T 410.494.6285
F 410.821.0147
dhkarceski@venable.com

March 22, 2021

HAND-DELIVERED

Jeffrey Perlow, Acting Supervisor

Zoning Review

Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspections
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 110
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re:  Spirit and Intent Letter — Zoning Case No. 2020-0242-XA
3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard
13™ Election District, 1% Councilmanic District

Dear Mr. Perlow:

This office represents WLR Holding Company, Inc. the contract lessee for the above-referenced
property and Petitioner in Zoning Case No. 2020-242-XA. A copy of the Opinion and Order (the
“Order”) issued in the case is attached for your review and convenience. Subsequent to the
issuance of the Order on March 3, 2021, Petitioner decided to revise the building elevations
accepted into evidence as part of Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 3 (the “PLAN TO ACCOMPANY
PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE”). I am writing this letter to
confirm that the intended revisions to the building elevations are within the spirit and intent of
the Order issued for my client’s full service car wash.

Brandon Rowe, a Professional Engineer with Bohler, discussed the revised building elevations,
entitled “Exterior Elevations” and dated March 4, 2021, a copy of which are also attached to this
email, with Josephine Selvakumar. Ms. Selvakumar is the Western Sector Planner for the
Planning Department. Mr. Rowe has informed me that the Department of Planning does not
object to these revised building elevations, and I have copied Ms. Selvakumar on this letter to
you.

Please confirm that the revised building elevations are within the spirit and intent of the Order
issued by Administrative Law Judge Mayhew (the “ALJ”) and that another public hearing is not
required for my client to construct its car wash building consistent with these building elevations
rather than the building elevations presented at the public hearing before ALJ.

#51716168v2




VENABLE...

Jeffrey Perlow, Acting Supervisor

Zoning Review

Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspections
March 22, 2021

Page 2

With this letter, I have enclosed a check in the amount of $150.00 made payable to Baltimore
County, Maryland to cover the costs associated with your office’s review of this request. Please
let me know if I can provide any additional materials or information to your office.

Very truly yours,

-

DaV;d H. Karceski

DHK:cak
Enclosures

cc: Josephine Selvakumar, Department of Planning (w/ Enclosures)
Brandon Rowe, Bohler Engineering (w/ Enclosures)

#51716168v2




IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL ¥ BEFORE THE

EXCEPTION AND VARIANCE
(3500 3504 Washington Boulevard) * OFFICE OF
13th Election District
1st Council District » ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
Merritt-LB1, LLC

Legal Owner * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
WLR Holding Company, Inc.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee * Case No: 2020-0242-XA

Petitioners *

* * %* % * * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as Petitions for
Special Exception and Variance filed for property located at 3500 3504 Washington Boulevard.
The Petitions were filed on behalf of Merritt-LB1, LLC legal owner and WLR Holding Company,
Inc., contract purchaser/lessee of the subject property (“Petitioners”). The Special Exception
petition seeks relief from §§ 233.3 and 41 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (“BCZR™),
to allow a full service car wash in the BM-IM zone. The Petition for Variance seeks relief from
BCZR § 419.3 to allow the required number of stacking spaces for the full service car wash to be
configured in a different pattern than single-file at the entrance to the tunnel, and to allow a total
of 28 off street parking spaces in lieu of the required 34 parking spaces. From the BCZR § 450.4
Table of Sign Regulations 5 (Enterprise) (a) To allow a total of six (6) wall-mounted enterprise
signs on a single tenant commercial building (Sign Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6) with a maximum of three
(3) signs on any single facade in lieu of the permitted three (3) enterprise signs with no more than
two (2) signs on any single fagade, to allow directional signs with sign areas/faces between 8.5
and 39 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 8 sq. ft. (Sign Nos. 10-16, 18-19, 22-26) and to allow the

company name/logo to exceed 30% of the total sign area for directional signs, and from BCZR §

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING




450.4 Table of Sign Regulations 5 (Enterprise) (b) to allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a
sign area/face of 96 sq. ft. in lieu of the permitted 75 sq. ft. (Sign No. 7).

Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, a public WebEx hearing was conducted virtually in lieu
of an in-person hearing. The Petition was properly advertised and posted. A site plan was marked
and accepted into evidence as Petitioners’ Exhibit 1. Randall Simpson and Scott Dorsey appeared
in support of the petitions. David Karceski. Esq. represented the Petitioners. There were no
protestants in attendance.

A Substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (“ZAC”) comments were received from the
Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability Development Coordination (“DEPS™)
and from the Department of Planning (“DOP”). They did not oppose the requested relief, subject
to proposed conditions, some of which will be incorporated into the Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The subject property is 2.04 acres and is zoned BM, IM. Mr. Karceski explained the
requested relief. Chad Bohn, the Acquisitions and Development Manager for the the Petitioner
explained the company’s operational model, and specifically the manner in which the standard
signage design improves traffic safety and efficiency of flow. Based on this testimony I allowed
Petitioner to amend paragraph 4 of the Petition to include variance relief for certain signage and
to submit a second redlined site plan showing these changes. In addition, Mr. Karceski explained
that as a result of DOP’s ZAC comments the Petitioner engaged in discussions with the Halethorpe
Civic League and has agreed to withdraw its request for variance from BCZR Sec. 450.4
(paragraph 5 of the Petition). These amendments were filed on February 24, 2021. The amended

redlined site plan will be admitted as Petitioners’ Exhibit 8.
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION

Under Maryland law, a special exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in the interest
of the general welfare, and therefore, valid. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981). The Schultz
standard was revisited in Attar v. DMS Tollgate, LLC, 451 Md. 272 (2017), where the court of
appeals discussed the nature of the evidentiary presumption in special exception cases. The court
again emphasized a special exception is properly denied only when there are facts and
circumstances showing that the adverse impacts of the use at the particular location in question
would be above and beyond those inherently associated with the special exception use.

Based on the record evidence in this case I find that the special exception request to use
this property as a full service car wash should be granted. Specifically, I find that the proposed
uses will not have any greater impacts at this location than those inherently associated with the
special exception use, and that the relief requested satisfies the requirements of BCZR Sec. 502.1.

VARIANCE

Under BCZR Sec. 307, and Maryland common law, in order to be entitled to variance relief
the Petitioners must satisfy a two-step legal analysis, summarized as follows:

(1) [t must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity is what necessitates the
requested variance relief; and

2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995).

The property in this case is unique in that it is irregularly shaped and contains forest buffers

and a riverine floodplain. It also has steep topography in places which will require the construction

of a retaining wall to keep all structures out of the floodplain. If the variances are not granted the

petitioner will experience hardship and practical difficulty because they will not be able to
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construct their project as designed. I find that the relief can be granted within the spirit and intent
of the BCZR and without causing harm to the public health, safety, and welfare.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County,
this 3rd day of March, 2021 that the Petition for Special Exception pursuant to BCZR §§ 233.3
and 419, to allow a full service car wash in the BM-IM zone be and are hereby GRANTED;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance from the BCZR § 419.3 to
allow the required number of stacking spaces for the full service car wash to be configured in a
different pattern than single-file at the entrance to the tunnel, and to allow a total of 28 off street
parking spaces in lieu of the required 34 parking spaces. From the BCZR § 450.4 Table of Sign
Regulations 5 (Enterprise) (a) To allow a total of six (6) wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single
tenant commercial building (Sign Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6) with a maximum of three (3) signs on any
single facade in lieu of the permitted three (3) enterprise signs with no more than two (2) signs on
any single fagade, to allow directional signs with sign areas/faces between 8.5 and 39 sq. ft. in lieu
of the permitted 8 sq. ft. (Sign Nos. 10-13, 15, and 17-20) are hereby GRANTED .

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following:

e Petitioner may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this

Order. However, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is

at their own risk until 30 days from the date hereof, during which time an appeal can

be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed, Petitioners would

be required to return the subject property to its original condition.

e Prior to issuance of permits, Petitioner must comply with the ZAC comments made
by DEPS, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.




Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

PAUL M. MAYHEW
Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

PMM/dIm
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JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. PAUL M. MAYHEW
Counlty Executive Managing Administrative Law Judge
MAUREEN E. MURPHY

Administrative Law Judge

March 3, 2021

David Karceski, Esquire —dhkarceski@venable.com

RE:  Petition for Special Exception and Variance
Case No. 2020-0242-XA
Property: 3500 3504 Washington Boulevard

Dear Mr. Karceski:
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

Pursuant to Baltimore County Code § 32-3-401(a), “a person aggrieved or feeling
aggrieved” by this Decision and Order may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact
the Office of Administrative Hearings at 410-887-3868.

b »

PAUL M. MAYHEW
Managing Administrative Law Judge
for Baltimore County

PMM:dlm
Enclosure
¢: Drew Robinson — carobinson{@venable.com
Chad Bohn — chohn@wlrinvestmentgroup.com
Chris Armstrong — carmstrong@bohlereng.com
Gena Skaggs McNichol — gmenichol@merrittproperties.com
Valek Zarski — vzarski@bldgin.com

Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recycled paper containing 30 percent post-consumer material




PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address 3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard which is presently zoned BM-IM
Deed References: 21419-78, 30091-431 10 Digit Tax Account#2400009897,1700003460

Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Merritt - LB1 LLC

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1 a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2.x___ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

A full-service car wash in the BM-IM zone, pursuant to Sections 233.3 and 419 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.").

3.x___a Variance from Section(s)
SEE ATTACHED SHEET

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penaities of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Contract Purghdser/Lessee: Legal Owners (Petitioners):
WLR Holding Cdmjpany, Ipc. Merritt - LB1 LLC
By: Randall S. Siffpson #President By: /
Name- Type or PW Name #1 - Type or Print Name #2 — Type or Print
SEE orHEIL PETITWO~
Signature ZI ~ Signature #1 Signature # 2
Jmmacdma;L—Ethéﬁck MD 2066 | ord Baltimore Drive, Baltimore,  _MD
Mailing Address ;’G!ty, 3 i.x State Mailing Address City State
AN -
2108 A : ! = - 21244-2507_410-298-2600 /
Zip Code Telephong # _—~Email Address - Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for- Safiti O/\/ - Representative to be contacted:
gk -"". i H ire
Name — Type or Print
£ %
/ - v-— . 2 ol = _‘:——-_

Signdtlre \ /o 86T LLP Signdture . able LLP
210'W. Pennsylvania Ave.. Ste. 500 Towson MD R0 Pennsyluania Ave.Ste 500 Towson— MO
Mailing Address City State ailing Address ity State
21204 /410-494-6285 /dhkarceski@venable.com 21204 /410-494- I ' m
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

: : 2
CASE NUMBER'ZEZ0 -0 4 2~ XA kting pate 1 21 /2 Do Not Schedule Dates: Reviewer ﬁ_

REV. 10/4/11




PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S)

To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at:

Address 3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard which is presently zoned B:M-IM
460

Deed References: 21419-78, 30091-431 10 Digit Tax Account # 2400009897, 1700003
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) Merritt - LB1 LLC

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST)

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for:

1 a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to determine whether
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

2.x___ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for

A full-service car wash in the BM-IM zone, pursuant to Sections 233.3 and 419 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.").

3.x___aVariance from Section(s)
SEE ATTACHED SHEET

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons:
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty or indicate below “TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING”. If
you need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition)

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopled pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: | / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that | / We are the legal owner(s) of the property
which is the subject of this / these Petition(s).

Legal Owners (Petitioners):
Merritt - LB1LLC

Name #1 - Type or

/

Name #2 — Type or Print

Signature # 2

Mailing Address City State

L 410-298-2600 !}
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

‘Email A;!dress
Representative to be contacted:

__David H_Karceski_Fsquire
| <

e el

&N e = -

= Signature \ /o nable LLP SignatireG able LLP
210 W. Pennsylvania Ave.. Ste. 500 Towson MD
Mailing Address City State iling Address ity State
21204 1410-494-6285 /dhkarceski@venable.com 21204 /410-494-6285 / i
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zlp Code Telephone # Email Address
CASE NUMBER 2070 0242 ~¥ ® Fiingpate __[__/ Do Not Schedule Dates: Roviewer

REV. 10/4/11
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MERRITT - LB1 LLC - LEGAL OWNER

PROPERTY: 3500, 3504 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE

1. Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 419.3 to allow the required number of
stacking spaces for the full-service car wash to be configured in a different
pattern than single-file at the entrance to the tunnel.

2. Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 419.3.B to allow a total of 28 off-street
parking spaces in lieu of the required 34 parking spaces.

3. Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations.5
(Enterprise)(a) to allow a total of six (6) wall-mounted enterprise signs on a
single tenant commercial building (Sign Nos. 1, 2, 3,4, 5, 6) with a
maximum of three signs on any single fagade in lieu of the permitted 3
enterprise signs with no more than two sign on any single fagade.

+. Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations.3
(Directional)(a) to allow directional signs with a sign areas/faces between
8.5 and 39 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet (Sign Nos. 10-
4613, 481915, 22-2617-20) and to allow the company name/logo to exceed
30% of the total sign area for directional signs.

#49873979v1



MERRITT - LB1 LLC — LEGAL OWNER

PROPERTY: 3500, 3504 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE

l. Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 419.3 to allow the required number of
stacking spaces for the full-service car wash to be configured in a different
pattern than single-file at the entrance to the tunnel.

2. Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 419.3.B to allow a total of 28 off-street
parking spaces in lieu of the required 34 parking spaces.

3. Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations.5
(Enterprise)(a) to allow a total of six (6) wall-mounted enterprise signs on a
single tenant commercial building (Sign Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6) with a
maximum of three signs on any single fagade in lieu of the permitted 3
enterprise signs with no more than two sign on any single fagade.

4, Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations.3
(Directional)(a) to allow directional signs with a sign areas/faces between
8.5 and 39 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet (Sign Nos. 10-
16, 18-19, 22-26) and to allow the company name/logo to exceed 30% of the
total sign area for directional signs.

5. Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4 Table of Sign Regulations.5
(Enterprise)(b) to allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a sign area/face
of 96 square feet in lieu of the permitted 75 square feet (Sign No. 7).

#49873579v1
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MERRITT - LB1 LL.C — LEGAL OWNER

PROPERTY: 3500, 3504 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD

ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR VARIANCE

1. Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 419.3 to allow the required number of
stacking spaces for the full-service car wash to be configured in a different
pattern than single-file at the entrance to the tunnel.

2. Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 419.3.B to allow a total of 28 off-street
parking spaces in lieu of the required 34 parking spaces.

3. Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations.5
(Enterprise)(a) to allow a total of six (6) wall-mounted enterprise signs on a
single tenant commercial building (Sign Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6) with a
maximum of three signs on any single facade in lieu of the permitted 3
enterprise signs with no more than two sign on any single fagade.

4, Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4.Table of Sign Regulations.3
(Directional)(a) to allow directional signs with a sign areas/faces between
8.5 and 39 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet (Sign Nos. 10-
16, 18-19, 22-26) and to allow the company name/logo to exceed 30% of the
total sign area for directional signs.

5. Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4 Table of Sign Regulations.5
(Enterprise)(b) to allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a sign area/face
of 96 square feet in lieu of the permitted 75 square feet (Sign No. 7).

A49873979v1
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| su1 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 801
Towson, MD 21204
L= 410.821.7900

ZONING DESCRIPTION
TAX MAP 102, GRID 20, PARCELS 89 AND 92
THE LANDS OF
MERRITT-LBI, LLC
LIBER 21419 FOLIO 78 AND LIBER 30091 FOLIO 431
13™ ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERNLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LIMITS OF WASHINGTON
BOULEVARD (US ROUTE 1) (VARIABLE WIDTH PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY), WHICH IS 30.00 FEET
WEST OF THE WASHINGTON BOULEVARD CENTERLINE AND 158.22° SOUTH OF THE TWIN SPRINGS
ROAD CENTERLINE, THENCE DEPARTING SAID WESTERNLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LIMITS AND WITH
THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN WASHINGTON BOULEVARD (US ROUTE 1) ON THE EAST AND THE
LANDS OF MERRITT-LBI LLC ON THE WEST.

L.

2.

SOUTH 17 DEGREES — 39 MINUTES - 36 SECONDS WEST, 218.49 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

CONTINUING NORTH 62 DEGREES — 28 MINUTES — 39 SECONDS WEST, 456.08 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING NORTH 30 DEGREES — 10 MINUTES - 37 SECONDS EAST, 40.00 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING NORTH 60 DEGREES — 03 MINUTES — 12 SECONDS EAST, 44.50 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING NORTH 65 DEGREES — 33 MINUTES — 12 SECONDS EAST, 88.00 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING NORTH 75 DEGREES — 17 MINUTES — 46 SECONDS EAST, 140.43 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING SOUTH 65 DEGREES — 26 MINUTES — 20 SECONDS EAST, 107.25 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING SOUTH 67 DEGREES — 11 MINUTES - 20 SECONDS EAST, 85.74 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE:
CONTINUING SOUTH 53 DEGREES — 23 MINUTES - 33 SECONDS WEST, 00.17 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING SOUTH 06 DEGREES — 57 MINUTES - 23 SECONDS EAST, 24.20 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

CONTINUING SOUTH 29 DEGREES — 38 MINUTES - 04 SECONDS EAST, 33.91 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE TO
THE POINT OF THE BEGINNING

CONTAINING 88,946 SQUARE FEET OR 2.04 ACRES.
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«v1 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 801
Towson, MD 21204
410.821.7900

ZONING DESCRIPTION
TAX MAP 102, GRID 20, PARCELS 89 AND 92
THE LANDS OF
MERRITT-LBI, LLC
LIBER 21419 FOLIO 78 AND LIBER 30091 FOLIO 431
13™ ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERNLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LIMITS OF WASHINGTON
BOULEVARD (US ROUTE 1) (VARIABLE WIDTH PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY), WHICH IS 30.00 FEET
WEST OF THE WASHINGTON BOULEVARD CENTERLINE AND 158.22° SOUTH OF THE TWIN SPRINGS
ROAD CENTERLINE, THENCE DEPARTING SAID WESTERNLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LIMITS AND WITH
THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN WASHINGTON BOULEVARD (US ROUTE 1) ON THE EAST AND THE
LANDS OF MERRITT-LB1 LLC ON THE WEST.

2

1.

SOUTH 17 DEGREES -~ 39 MINUTES - 36 SECONDS WEST, 218.49 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

CONTINUING NORTH 62 DEGREES - 28 MINUTES — 39 SECONDS WEST, 456.08 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING NORTH 30 DEGREES - 10 MINUTES — 37 SECONDS EAST, 40.00 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING NORTH 60 DEGREES - 03 MINUTES - 12 SECONDS EAST, 44.50 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING NORTH 65 DEGREES - 33 MINUTES — 12 SECONDS EAST, 88.00 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING NORTH 75 DEGREES - 17 MINUTES — 46 SECONDS EAST, 140.43 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING SOUTH 65 DEGREES — 26 MINUTES — 20 SECONDS EAST, 107.25 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING SOUTH 67 DEGREES — 11 MINUTES - 20 SECONDS EAST, 85.74 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING SOUTH 53 DEGREES — 23 MINUTES - 33 SECONDS WEST, 00.17 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING SOUTH 06 DEGREES - 57 MINUTES — 23 SECONDS EAST, 24.20 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

CONTINUING SOUTH 29 DEGREES - 38 MINUTES — 04 SECONDS EAST, 33.91 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE TO
THE POINT OF THE BEGINNING

CONTAINING 88,946 SQUARE FEET OR 2.04 ACRES.

----

i

o g ey )
o 8 2\ N
2,58 A
%, STONA W
o W

www.BohlerEngineering.com

2020~ D242 A4



901 Dulaney Valley Road, Suite 801
Towson, MD 21204
410.821.7900

ZONING DESCRIPTION
TAX MAP 102, GRID 20, PARCELS 89 AND 92
THE LANDS OF
MERRITT-LBI1, LLC
LIBER 21419 FOLIO 78 AND LIBER 30091 FOLIO 431
13™ ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE WESTERNLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LIMITS OF WASHINGTON
BOULEVARD (US ROUTE 1) (VARIABLE WIDTH PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY), WHICH IS 30.00 FEET
WEST OF THE WASHINGTON BOULEVARD CENTERLINE AND 158.22° SOUTH OF THE TWIN SPRINGS
ROAD CENTERLINE, THENCE DEPARTING SAID WESTERNLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LIMITS AND WITH
THE DIVISION LINE BETWEEN WASHINGTON BOULEVARD (US ROUTE 1) ON THE EAST AND THE
LANDS OF MERRITT-LB1 LLC ON THE WEST.

1.

2.

10.

11.

2.

14.

15.

16.

17.

SOUTH 17 DEGREES - 39 MINUTES — 36 SECONDS WEST, 218.49 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

CONTINUING NORTH 62 DEGREES - 28 MINUTES - 39 SECONDS WEST, 456.08 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING NORTH 30 DEGREES — 10 MINUTES - 37 SECONDS EAST, 40.00 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING NORTH 60 DEGREES - 03 MINUTES — 12 SECONDS EAST, 44.50 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING NORTH 65 DEGREES - 33 MINUTES - 12 SECONDS EAST, 88.00 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING NORTH 75 DEGREES - 17 MINUTES — 46 SECONDS EAST, 14.84 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING NORTH 27 DEGREES - 43 MINUTES - 58 SECONDS EAST, 166.22 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING NORTH 47 DEGREES - 18 MINUTES - 26 SECONDS EAST, 37.73 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING NORTH 02 DEGREES - 18 MINUTES — 26 SECONDS EAST, 26.47 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING SOUTH 42 DEGREES - 21 MINUTES - 51 SECONDS EAST, 65.33 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING 17.33 FEET ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 330.00 FEET,
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 03 DEGREES — 00 MINUTES- 33 SECONDS, AND A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE

OF SOUTH 43 DEGREES — 52 MINUTES - 08 SECONDS EAST, 17.33 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE:

CONTINUING NORTH 87 DEGREES — 41 MINUTES - 34 SECONDS WEST, 26.78 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE:

. CONTINUING SOUTH 47 DEGREES - 18 MINUTES - 26 SECONDS WEST, 29.72 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

CONTINUING SOUTH 27 DEGREES - 43 MINUTES - 58 SECONDS WEST, 117.31 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING NORTH 75 DEGREES — 17 MINUTES - 46 SECONDS EAST, 64.61 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;
CONTINUING SOUTH 65 DEGREES - 26 MINUTES - 20 SECONDS EAST, 107.25 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

CONTINUING SOUTH 67 DEGREES - 11 MINUTES - 20 SECONDS EAST, 85.74 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

. CONTINUING SOUTH 53 DEGREES - 23 MINUTES - 33 SECONDS WEST, 00.17 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

www.BohlerEngineering.com
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19. CONTINUING SOUTH 06 DEGREES - 57 MINUTES - 23 SECONDS EAST, 24.20 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE;

20. CONTINUING SOUTH 29 DEGREES — 38 MINUTES - 04 SECONDS EAST, 33.91 FEET TO A POINT, THENCE TO
THE POINT OF THE BEGINNING

CONTAINING 98,028 SQUARE FEET OR 2.25 ACRES.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: 20)20- Q24 Z2Z-<A
Property Address: 3500 | ISoY ke ,\',J...\ Bo Jeed
Property Description: See  abhnedl duv'\phw

Legal Owners (Petitioners): _Mewritt = ¢ BL LLC
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: __ LR  Ho\&ing (gmpen y | Inc .

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: Borbh L e gevich
Company/Firm (if applicable): _ Utncle  LLP

Address: FoA g ?m.«,'\,\m.q.__ da
S ik Soo
Tawton 2D TiZolf
Telephone Number: Yo Yyay 63577

Revised 3/28/18 14-



@ PNCBANK “ " VENABLE., F 514623

PNC,N.A. Bank 040 . il 750 E. Pratt Street Suite 900
Margland Baltimare, Maryland 21202 vy
Operating Account ‘S‘
DATE. -* AMOUNT
September 16, 2020 $1,000.00
"""" b e " ONE THOUSAND-AND 00/100
?,"THE Baltimore County, Maryland / m
ADER Office of Budget and Finance - @;. e =
F 400 Washington Avenue; Room 152
Towson, MD 21204-4665
VOID AFTER 180 DAYS (WO SAATUACS REOUISE GVER 525.00)

"0005iLE 23 1305L00003018 550 A00ES99e

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 20091
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT : .
, Date: q 22620
- - [ [

Rev Sub
Source/ Rev/
Fund . Dept Unit SubUnit Obj Sub Obj Dept Obj BS Acct Amount
O/ 1B loeeo Y= fO08 -

a)

Total: /s %2 i

Rec

From: \/mb@
For 2020~ D242 ~—XA

CASHIER’S

DISTRIBUTION VALIDATION

WHITE - CASHIER  PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER GOLD - ACCOUNTING
PLEASE PRESS HARDN!I




\ - dig-2

{kis f~—
Debra Wile!
From: SGT ROBERT BLACK <1opie@comcast.net>
Sent: Monday, January 25, 2021 4:52 PM
To: Barbara Lukasevich; CARobinson@Venable.com; DKarceski@Venable.com;
Administrative Hearings
Subject: Recertification's For 2020-0242-XA
Attachments: Re-Cert 1 2020-0242-XA.doc; Re-Cert 2 2020-0242-XA.doc; Re-Cert 3 2020-0242-

XA.doc; Re-Cert 4 2020-0242-XA.doc; Re-Cert 5 2020-0242-XA.doc; Re-Cert 6
2020-0242-XA.doc; Re-Cert 2020-0242-XA Groups 1 & 2.doc

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

CAUTION: This message from 1opie@comcast.net originated from a non Baitimore County Government or non BCPL email system.
Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments. :

Recertification's for 3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard. Thanks.




CERTIFICATE OF POSTINw

2020-0242-XA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Merritt — LB1, LLC
WLR Holding Company, Inc.

January 26, 2021
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn; Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard SIGN 1 Recertification

: January 4, 2021

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

:ﬂri gl ) Sincerely,

caperins o
‘Ta2inasot

A

%ﬂary 24,2021

Gl
4
:1;:‘: i (Signature of Sign Pester) (Date)
i g R ey
E-lf Y cases ___2020-0242-XA e SSG Robert Black
[ APUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY [ 1072 ;
il T ADWNISTRATIVE LAW AUGOE 4 (Print Name)
vl IN TOWSON, MD, g
’_': Hearing: Tueta, fanowrs 36, 1020 58 1780 pym. - ': 1508 Leslie Road
% g S = ) . (Address)
f% 3k 2 Dundalk, Maryland 21222
-l
b (City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

{Telephone Number)



CERTIFICATE OF POSTINw

2020-0242-XA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Merritt — LB1, LLC
WLR Holding Company, Inc.

January 26, 2021
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard SIGN 2 Recertification

January 4, 2021
The sign(s) were posted on
{(Month, Day, Year)
ALY 2 o
- /,\ /<\ Sincerely,
W\Mary 24, 2021
- (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
SSG Robert Black
APUBLIC HEARING WILL B ; . (Print Name)
THE ADMINISTRATIVE uﬁ?ﬁégg i ; f
N TOWSON, wo. 1508 Leslie Road
‘ lluﬂnwﬂfﬂumw__m,gmm
:5;@2::::»—; . (Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING’

2020-0242-XA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Merritt — LB1, LL.C
WLR Holding Company, Inc.

January 26, 2021
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law\were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard SIGN 3 Recertification

January 4, 2021

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

{Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
2020-0242XA connsn | SSG Robert Black

CASE#

A;:gklg I:EARING WILL BE HELD BY
MINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE i
IN TOWSON, MD. (Print Name)
He:{n'nz: Tuesdav. Japeary 76 2021 ot 1130 . 1508 Leslie Road
ity e o N 1.
! m‘:a;v:-;téuirwa:uml a (Addl’ESS)
4 REQUEST saps Tovo'ef e iy Susraneei(t): ;
| msenn et s Saschalsni I EASH Dundalk, Maryland 21222
o[ o RN -1 2 (City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



CERTIFICATE OF POSTINu

2020-0242-XA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Merritt - LB1, LLC
WLR Holding Company, Inc.

January 26, 2021
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard SIGN 4 Recertification

January 4, 2021

The sign{s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincegely,

. %wary 24, 2021

i e , ,
: ZONINGNQT]CE | (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
glyicrste 202020247 X4 . SSG Robert Black
: ! APUBLICH,RIGW!L
“THE ADMINISTRATIVE fBGE £ & (Print Name)

AL

N TDW-SON‘_.‘ M b Mﬁ
Tlearing: Trrmdav,‘ghn'unﬂ_;g‘ 1021.;; 1M pm.. f ot

1508 Leslie Road

S (R
I:"l:fn- ‘I':n A1 M, ) -" (Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



CERTIFICATE OF POSTINu

2020-0242-XA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Merritt - LB1, LL.C
WLR Holding Company, Inc.

January 26, 2021
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard SIGN 5 Recertification

January 4, 2021
The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

/mry 24, 2021

ONiNG NOTI E ELX g (Signature of Sign Paster) {Date)

cases 2020-0242:XA fe.in

: SSG Robert Black
Wl A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BEHELD BY [
Hil THEADMINISTRATIVE.LAW JoDGE B P4 = §
IN TOWSON, MD, g i (Print Name)
Hearieg: T Qunwarv' 3, H2140 1230 prim, : .
. ey 1508 Leslie Road
A _mm&fnﬁnﬁmmmmm
':"w.‘:...ym..u;‘.; £ mm‘: ¥ > ™
REQUYST: w_mmnmmmmmm = (Address)
H WA 2345 Gheip 8 Rl i O DU LS 4 pig oINS ey
P e et
e e R S e Gy o a Dundalk, Maryland 21222
Crpreem %) tha10 J301 NV PDA g pyrmquy samebgm
(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

2020-0242-XA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Merritt — LB1, LLC
WLR Holding Company, Inc.

January 26, 2021
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously or the property located at:

3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard SIGN 6 Recertification

January 4, 2021
The sign(s) were posted on
(Month, Day, Year)
0,)“.‘? X X] Sincerely,
el ®
(St A XX
- Y %@mw 24,2021
x5 (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
, , SSG Robert Black
i APuauc‘HEAR!NGwlLL-BE'HLE'ﬁ;Ea_ ;
HE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDG v S -
T N Towson, w0, g W (Print Name)

zaring: Tuerdny, January 26, 2027 #r 1:0) p.m,

1508 Leslie Road

© Far trmunon us bow bs Poa.okic e T S 2t 0 D

o oot padynl ey, sor Ly " s €8 ot T B L Ex
'+ {1 Tecroy Yows Bbr olot e reon 4 Joaanhr mammaun and e S8 fder o)
rindad alove Yo oy st AT HAT R o0 0

} REQUEST: 504 Toreolsmuasmon Sur=ya1 ) (Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

{410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)
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The Daily Record

- Page 1 of 1

200 St. Pau! Place Suite 2480
Baltimere, Maryland 21202

1 (443) 524-8100

www.thedailyrecord.com

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT

We hereby certify that the annexed advertisement was
published in The Daily Record, a daily newspaper published
in the State of Maryiand 1 times on the following dates:

1/6/2021

Darlerie Miller, Public Notice Coordinator
(Representative Signature)

Order #: 11949036
Case #: 2020-0242-XA
Description:

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING - CASE NUMBER:
2020-0242-XA

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the
Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on
the propertyidentified herein as follows

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0242-XA

3500, 3604 Washington Boualevard

West aide of Washington Blvd., 158 (L. to the centerline of Twin Springs

13th Election District- 18t Councilmanie District

Legal Cwners: Merxitt - LB1, LLC

Contract Purchaser/lessee: WLR Holding Company, Inc.

Special Exception for a full service car wash {n the BM-IM zone, pursuant tof
Sections 2393 and 419 of the Baltimore County Zoing Regulations. Vardance to
allow the required number of stacking spaces for the full service carwash to be
cenfigured fn 2 different pattern than single-file at the entrunce to the tunnel
Section 419.3. To allow a total of 28 off street parking spaces in lieu of the
required 34 parking spaces. Section 4504 Table of sign regulatioms B
{enterprise) {a) To allow a total of six (8) wal-mounted enterprse signs on al
single tenant commercial building (sign nos. 1,2,3,4,5,6) with a maximum of]
three signs on any single facade inllew of the permitted 3 enterprise signs with;
no more than two sigh on any single facade, Section 450.4 Table of sign regula]
lions b (enterprise) (a) To allow directional sigms with a sign arcasfnces
between 85 and 39 square feet In ten of the permitted 8 square feet {gign nos.
10-16,18-19,22-26) and to allow the company namedogo to excead 30% of the
total sign area for directional signs. Section 4560.4 Table of sign regulations &
(enterprise) (b) to allow a freeatanding enterprise signh with a sign area/face of]
96aquare feet in lleu of the permitted 76 aquare feet (Sign No. 7)1

Hearing: Tuesday, January 26, 2021 2t 1:30 pm.

l"ur mfumml.lon on how to partiupa:.e in the hearings please go to
Www ba gov/adminhearings no later than 48 howrs prior tothe
heaﬂng You wi]] be asked to prwule your contact infarmation and the case
number provided above. You may also call 4 10-837-3868, ext. 0.

Michae] Mallinoff|
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimote County

jaf




CERTIFICATE OF POSTINuJ

2020-0242-XA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Merritt — LB1, LI.C
WLR Holding Company, Inec.

January 26, 2021
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard .Gl'OllpS 1&2
Recertification

January 4, 2021
The sign(s) were posted on
{Month, Day, Year)
fb"‘ﬁ- Sincerely,
=& %ry 24,2021
] (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
SSG Robert Black
(Print Name)
1508 Leslie Road
{Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

{Telephone Number)



- <ERTIFICATE OF POSTII - -

2020-0242-XA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Merritt— LB1, LL.C
WLR Holding Company, Ine.

January 26, 2021
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard SIGN 1

January 4, 2021

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

éz 2 — __January 4,2021

. (Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
\ o 20200202XA B SSG Robert Black
} (Print Name)
e 1508 Leslie Road
L fﬂ@ﬁgﬁ@m ¢ (Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



CERTIFICATE OF POSTINg

2020-0242-XA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Merritt - LB1, LLC
WLR Holding Company, Inc.

January 26, 2021
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property Iocated at:

3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard SIGN 2

January 4, 2021
The sign(s) were posted on
(Month, Day, Year)
¥ Sincerely,
g // %ary 4,2021
‘ 0 {Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)
ZONING orice
I casen 2020-0242<XA icontinaed 1 i SSG Robert Black
ncimmon e i (Print Name)
IN TOWSON, MD,
1508 Leslie Road
e '--'""“”""L‘““ i ) (Address)
r &‘i—‘#ﬁ,ﬂ'@ e 5
'l »::_v.‘:%’ m“-*mu_-._-u::; : ; Dundalk, Maryland 21222

th—-m

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



=

_ERTIFICATE OF POSTII ;<

2020-0242-XA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Merritt — LB1, LL.C
WLR Holding Company, Inc.

January 26, 2021
Date of Heiring/Closing:

Baitimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Atitn: Kristen Lewis:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

s

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard SIGN 3

January 4, 2021

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

January 4, 2021

(Signature of Sign Poster) _(Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

\ (410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



_ERTIFICATE OF POSTII -

2020-0242-XA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Merritt - LB1, LLC
WLR Holding Company, Inc.

January 26, 2021
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard SIGN 4

January 4, 2021

The sigu(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

A Sincerely,

‘ ary 4,2021

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)



ERTIFICATE OF POSTIlNG

2020-0242-XA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Merritt — LB1, LLC
WLR Holding Company, Inc.

January 26, 2021
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson; Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard SIGN 5

January 4, 2021
The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

nuary 4, 2021 .

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: )
HTOWSON, o g (Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

{Telephone Number)



- _ERTIFICATE OF POSTINhu

2020-0242-XA
RE: Case No.:

"Petitioner/Developer:

Merritt — LB1, LLC
WLR Holding Company, Inc.

January 26, 2021
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Approvals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard SIGN 6

January 4, 2021

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

January 4, 2021

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)
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<ERTIFICATE OF POSTI I"_F‘_‘}

2020-0242-XA
RE: Case No.:

Petitioner/Developer:

Merritft — LB1, LLC
WLR Holding Company, Inc.

January 26, 2021
Date of Hearing/Closing:

Baltimore County Department of
Permits, Appravals and Inspections
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn: Kristen Lewis:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard Groups‘ 1&2

January 4, 2021

The sign(s) were posted on

(Month, Day, Year)

g Si grely,
:/ %wy 4,2021

{Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)

Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)




TO: THE DAILY RECORD
Wednesday, January 6, 2021 - Issue

Please forward billing to:
Barb Lukasevich 410-494-6352
Venable, LLP
210 W, Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500
Towson, MD 21204 '

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baitimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0242-XA

3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard :

West side of Washington Blvd., 158 ft. to the centerline of Twin Springs
13t Election District — 15t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Merritt - LB1, LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: WLR Holding Company, Inc.

Special Exception for a full service car wash in the BM-IM zone, pursuant to Sections 233.3 and 419
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. Variance to allow the required number of stacking
spaces for the full service car wash to be configured in a different pattern than single-file at the
entrance to the tunnel. Section 419.3. To allow a total of 28 off street parking spaces in lieu of the
required 34 parking spaces. Section 450.4 Table of sign regulations 5 (enterprise) (a) To allow a total
of six (6) wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant commercial building (sign nos. 1,2,3,4,5,8)
with @ maximum of three signs on any single facade in lieu of the permitted 3 enterprise signs with no
more than two sign on any single facade. Section 450.4 Table of sign regulations 5 (enterprise) (a) To
allow directional signs with a sign areas/faces between 8.5 and 39 square feet in lieu of the permitted
8 square feet (sign nos. 10-16,18-19,22-26) and to allow the company name/logo to exceed 30% of
the total sign area for directional signs. Section 450.4 Table of sign regulations 5 (enterprise) (b) to
allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a sign area/face of 96 square feet in lieu of the permitted 75
square feet (Sign No. 7).

Hearing: Tuesday, January 26, 2021 at 1:30 p.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to www.baltimorecountymd/gov/adminhearings
no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You will be asked to provide your contact information and the case
number provided above. You may also call 410-887-3868, ext. 0.

iy il

Michael Mallinoff
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Michael Mallinoff, Director,

Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
ATTN: Kristen Lewis

MS 1105
FROM: Thomas Kiefer, Acting Director\f,,/\_/

Department of Public Works
DATE: October 30, 2020

SUBJECT: Case No: 2020-0242-XA
3500 & 3504 Washington Boulevard, Halethorpe, Maryland 21227

The subject case is to determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge should approve a
Special Exception, Variance for a full service car wash in the BM IM Zone. Also a variance for
stacking spaces, parking relief and sign regulations.

During the review of this property the Department of Public Works has found that there is a
riverine flood plain near the property that may impact the proposed development. The “Plan to
Accompany Petition for Special Exception and Variance™ dated September 17, 2020 provided by
Bohler Engineering, shows the proposed construction may be in the riverine flood plain.

Baltimore County Code Sections 32-4-414, 32-8 and the 2015 Baltimore County Building Code
Part 125 all state “no building in a riverine flood plain™.

The Baltimore County Design Manual dated August 2, 2010 page 7-48 states that flood studies
must be based on ultimate conditions. An ultimate conditions flood plain study of the property
including the access road from Twin Springs Road must be submitted for verification of the
flood plain boundary. Once the flood plain boundary has been established, the Building Code
requirements for riverine flood plain must be observed.

TK/TWC/s

CC:  Vishnubhai K. Desai, Chief, Development Plans Review and Building Plan Review
Peter M. Zimmerman, People’s Council



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE OFFICE
AND VARIANCE
3500 & 3504 Washington Blvd; W/S of * OF ADMINSTRATIVE
Washington Blvd S 158 ft to ¢/line Twin Springs.
13" Election & 1* Councilmanic Districts ~ * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owner(s): Merritt-LB1 LLC
Contract Purchaser: WLR Holding Company Inc*  BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitioner(s)
* 2020-242-XA
* * * # e * * * * * * # *
ENTRY OF APPLARANCE

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1, please enter the appearance of People’s
Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all corresponidence sent

and all documentation filed in the case.

%H@’ Zwr g mon

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

CZ...{ $ 1 ombie

CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Jefferson Building, Room,. 204
105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

IHEREBY CERTIFY that on this 29th day of September, 2020, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to David Karceski, Esquire, 210 West Pennsylvania Avenue,
Suite 500, Towson, Maryland 21204, dhkarceski@Venable.com , Attorney for Petitioner(s).

ﬁ@ [ax le‘.' LG

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: ) Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: September 29, 2020

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2020-0242-XA
Address 3500 & 3504 Washington Blvd.
(Merritt-LB1, LLC Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 28, 2020.

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X__ Development of the property must comply with the Law for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains
(Sections 33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

1. The proposed development differs from that for which a forest buffer variance
was granted in 2010. Therefore, a new variance to the Law for the Protection
of Water Quality. Streams. Wetlands and Floodplains may be required if
impacts to water quality and the Forest buffer have increased over the original
development layout.

2. This project will require presentation to the Development Review
Committee (DRC) for determination of plan process prior to issuance of
any permits for Grading or Construction.

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer & Steve Ford

C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Microsofi\Windows\INetCache\Content. Outiocok\EEULBUOH\ZAC 20-
0242-XA 3500-04 Washington Blvd.doc



JOHN A. OLSZEWSKI, JR. v g
SR O18 MICHAEL D. MALLINOFF, Director

Department of Permits,

December 22, 2020 Approvals & Inspections
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, will hold a virtual hearing on the property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0242-XA

3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard

West side of Washington Blvd., 158 ft. to the centerline of Twin Springs
13th Election District — 1t Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Merritt - LB1, LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: WLR Holding Company, Inc.

Special Exception for a full service car wash in the BM-IM zone, pursuant to Sections 233.3 and 419
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. Variance to allow the required number of stacking
spaces for the full service car wash to be configured in a different pattern than single-file at the
entrance to the tunnel. Section 419.3. To allow a total of 28 off street parking spaces in lieu of the
required 34 parking spaces. Section 450.4 Table of sign regulations 5 (enterprise) (a) To allow a total
of six (6) wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant commercial building (sign nos. 1,2,3,4,5,6)
with a maximum of three signs on any single facade in lieu of the permitted 3 enterprise signs with no
more than two sign on any single facade. Section 450.4 Table of sign regulations 5 (enterprise) (a) To
allow directional signs with a sign areas/faces between 8.5 and 39 square feet in lieu of the permitted
8 square feet (sign nos. 10-16,18-19,22-26) and to allow the company name/logo to exceed 30% of
the total sign area for directional signs. Section 450.4 Table of sign regulations 5 (enterprise) (b) to

allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a sign arealface of 96 square feet in lieu of the permitted 19
square feet (Sign No. 7).

Hearing: Tuesday, January 26, 2021 at 1:30 p.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to www.baltimorecountymd/gov/adminhearings
no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You will be asked to provide your contact information and the case
number provided above. You may also call 410-887-3868, ext. 0.

iy s

Michael Mallinoff
Director

MM:kI

C: David Karceski, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson 21204
Randall Simpson, 1313 Orchard Way, Frederick 21703
Scott Dorsey, 2066 Lord Baltimore Drive, Baltimore 21244

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPR(?VED POSTER %MEL%Q&?EEE Y B%mﬁ\l{\glEDNESDAY, JANUARY 6, 2021.
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
Printed on recyeled paper containing 30 percent ;)(1‘\‘.'—n‘on.wm1r.-*r material



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

TO: Michael D. Mallinoff DATE: 1/4/2021

Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
FROM: C. Pete Gutwald

Director, Department of Planning
SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS RECEIVED

Case Number: 20-242

AN 07 202

INFORMATION: =hiol
Property Address: 3500, 3504 Washington Blvd UFFICE OF
Petitioner: Merritt- LB1 LLC; Scott Dorsey, CEO ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

Zoning: BM IM
Requested Action: Special Exception, Variance

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for:

1) Special Exception under BCZR Section 233.3 and Section 419 to use the described property
for a full service car wash in the BM-IM zone

The Department of Planning has reviewed a Variance from Section (s):

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

Variance from BCZR Section 419.3 to allow the required number of stacking spaces for the full-
service car wash to be configured in a different pattern than single-file at the entrance to the tunnel.
Variance from BCZR Section 419.3 B to allow a total of 28 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the
required 34 parking spaces.

Variance from BCZR Section 450.4 Table of Sign Regulations 5 (Enterprise)(a) to allow a total of
six (6) wall- mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant commercial building (Sign Nos.
1,2,3,4,5,6) with a maximum of three signs on any single fagade in lieu of the permitted 3 enterprise
signs with no more than two sign on any single fagade.

Variance from B.C.Z. R. Section 450.4 Table of Sign Regulations. 3 (Directional) (a) to allow
directional signs with a sing areas/faces between 8.5 and 39 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8
square feet (Sign Nos. 10-16, 18-19, 22-26) and to allow the company name/logo to exceed 30%
of the total sign area for directional signs.

Variance from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4 Table of Sign Regulations. 5 (Enterprise) (b) to allow a
freestanding enterprise sign with a sign area/face of 96 square feet in lieu of the permitted 75 square
feet (Sign No.7).

The subject property is part of the Beltway Business Community Development Plan. The property is
adjacent to CZMP 2020 Issues #1-025 and #1-026. The property is zoned BM—IM. The property is currently
vacant and the applicant is proposing full-service car wash. The site is subject to the Southwest Baltimore
County Revitalization Strategy and Western Baltimore County Pedestrian and Bicycle Access Plan.

A site visit was conducted on October 2, 2020.

S:\Planning\Dev Rev\ZAC\ZACs 2020120-242-XA Ngone Due 10-2\Shell\20-242-XA_doex




Date: 1/4/2021
Subject: ZAC # 20-242

Page 2

David Karceski, the attorney and the representative for the petitioner worked with the Department of
Planning and provided the requested information for the approval of the petition. Therefore the revised
plans include:

1
2)

3)

4)

The hours of operation to be 7 a.m.-8 p.m.

A landscape plan to comply with the Landscape Manual requirements for automotive uses and
comply with BCZR Section 419. 4. B.3

Elevations showing the fagade treatment, General design standards should comply with BCZR
Section 419.4.

Reduction of proposed total signs by 26. From the initially proposed 74 total signs (including all
the free standing, directional and wall mounted signs), per department’s request, the petitioner
reduced the total number of signs to 48. This includes 1 free standing sign, 6 signs on the building
and 41 directional signs.

The Department of Planning has no objections to granting the petitioned zoning relief

For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Josephine Selvakumar at 410-
887-3480.

Prepared by:

h

Krystle Patchak Jenifer

CPG/IGN/KP/

c: Josephine Selvakumar, Western Sector Planner
James Hermann, R.L.A., Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
David Karceski, Esquire
Office of the Administrative Hearings
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

S:\Planning\Dev RevZAC\ZACs 2020120-242-XA Ngone Due 10-2\8hell\20-242-X A docx



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVED

Inter-Office Correspondence SEP 29"

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: September 29, 2020

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2020-0242-XA
Address 3500 & 3504 Washington Blvd.
(Merritt-LB1, LLC Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 28, 2020.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X Development of the property must comply with the Law for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains
(Sections 33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

1. The proposed development differs from that for which a forest buffer variance
was granted in 2010. Therefore, a new variance to the Law for the Protection
of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains may be required if

impacts to water quality and the Forest buffer have increased over the original
development layout.

2. This project will require presentation to the Development Review
Committee (DRC) for determination of plan process prior to issuance of
any permits for Grading or Construction.

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer & Steve Ford

C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\ MOOZ6SWN\ZAC 20-
0242-XA 3500-04 Washington Blvd.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND RECEIVED

Inter-Office Correspondence SEP 29" 7

OFFl.e wF
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

TO: Hon. Paul M. Mayhew; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: September 29, 2020

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2020-0242-XA
Address 3500 & 3504 Washington Blvd.
(Merritt-LB1, LLC Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 28, 2020.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability offers the
following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X __ Development of the property must comply with the Law for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains
(Sections 33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

1. The proposed development differs from that for which a forest buffer variance
was granted in 2010. Therefore. a new variance to the Law for the Protection
of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains may be required if

impacts to water quality and the Forest buffer have increased over the original
development layout.

2. This project will require presentation to the Development Review
Committee (DRC) for determination of plan process prior to issuance of
any permits for Grading or Construction. ‘

Reviewer: Glenn Shaffer & Steve Ford

C:\Users\dwiley\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.Outlook\MOOZ6 SWN\ZAC 20-
0242-XA 3500-04 Washington Blvd.doc



Petitioner’s Exhibits

1.

el AR o

&

Chris Armstrong CV

Special Exception Plan as Filed

Redline Special Exception Plan

Baltimore County MyNeighborhood Aerials
Site Photos and Location Map

Preliminary Landscape Plan

Other Location Photos

2™ Radlid < plan
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Comment
Received Department No Comment
DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
(if not received, date e-mail sent )
M DEPS () I/TU/Y\QJ/Cb
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FIRE DEPARTMENT
L2\ PLANNING JALTA
\Q\EQ\‘ZQ (if not received, date e-mail sent ) @‘\ti{i@:‘ ‘
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TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
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1/25/2021 Panelist List

Panelist List

Name Email address Phone number Time Zone Language Locale

Deb Wiley : : -

(Alternate Host) dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 1- New York Time English u.s.

Henry Ayakwah ; ) :

(Alternate Host) hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov 1 New York Time English LS.

Maureen Murphy ; ) '

(Alternate Host) mmurphy@baltimorecountymd.gov 1 New York Time English u.s.

Chad Bohn cbohn@wilrinvestmentgroup.com  1- New York Time English u.s.

Chris Armstrong carmstrong@bohlereng.com 1- New York Time English u.s.

David Karceski dkarceski@venable.com 1- New York Time English u.s.

Drew Robinson carobinson@venable.com 1- New York Time English u.s.

Gena Skaggs McNichol gmcnichol@merrittproperties.com  1- New York Time English u.s.

Paul Mayhew pmayhew@baltimorecountymd.gov 1- New York Time English u.s.
es

HOTr
AU A

2wo- 1\

https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/ec3300/eventcenter/scheduler/attendeeAction.do?attendee Type=Panelist&conflD=1814333374228152498&siteu... 11
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1/26/2021
4 '

Panelist List

Name

Deb Wiley
(Alternate Host)

Henry Ayakwah
(Alternate Host)

Maureen Murphy
(Alternate Host)

Chad Bohn

Chris Armstrong
~David Karceski
vg:ew Robinson

Gena Skaggs McNichol

Paul Mayhew
Valek Zarski

https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/ec3300/eventcenter/scheduler/attendeeAction.do?attendee Type=Panelist&conflD=181433337422815249&siteu...

Panelist List

Email address

dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov

Phone number Time Zone

1-

hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov 1-

mmurphy@baltimorecountymd.gov  1-

cbohn@wlrinvestmentgroup.com
carmstrong@bohlereng.com
dkarceski@venable.com
carobinson@venable.com

gmcnichol@merrittproperties.com

1-
1-
1-
1-
1-

pmayhew@baltimorecountymd.gov 1-

vzarski@bldginc.com

1-

e
02472 Y A

New York Time English
New York Time English

New York Time English

New York Time English
New York Time English
New York Time English
New York Time English
New York Time English
New York Time English
New York Time English

OK

Language Locale

u.s.
u.s.

u.s.

u.s.
us.
U.s.
u.s.
u.s.
LS
u.s.

17
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Donna Mignon

From: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com:>
Sent: Tuesday, January 26, 2021 10:32 AM

To: Debra Wiley

Cc: Administrative Hearings

Subject: RE: Exhibits for 2020-0242-XA

CAUTION This message frcm CARobmson@venable com ortgmateci from:a. non;Baltlrnore County Govemment ornon BCPL emall
system: Hover over any links before clicking @ind use-caution opening' attaci‘zments Cop

Debbie,

Good morning:. Could you please add Valek Zarski to our list of Panelists for today’s 1:30 hearing (2020-242-XA)?

Valek Zarski
vzarski@bldginc.com

Thanks,

Drew

From: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Sent: Monday, January 25, 2021 1:33 PM

To: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com>
Subject: Exhibits for 2020-0242-XA

Caution: External Email

Drew,
Picked up the exhibits from the lobby.

Thank you.

B TRED SEGR RN OO SR N S e wees e e oMie M B et

Practice social distancing and
wear a mask in public places.

P cem AR EYD R COMR €MD M0 o MEn BRI YIR A4TD €I I A

> BESAFE Y™
s —to—3 ’

% STAY SAFE §
2,
5

CONNECT WITH BALTIMORE COUNTY

Oy =EoOMn

www. baltimorecountymd.qov

EEEEEE SR ER TS EEEA S EE EESE LTS ES LR L LS LA LSS ES LS EE LSS LSS EE L S LS

This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If

1



B

you believe you have received this message in error, please notify the sender by reply

transmission and delete the message without copying or disclosing it.
ook ok o o R Rk o ok kol o ok s oK o ok o ok e kol e ok o



Donna Mignon

From: Donna Mignon

Sent: Monday, January 25, 2021 10:08 AM

To: '‘Robinson, Drew!'

Subject: RE: 2020-0242-XA 3500 3504 Washington Boulevard

Good Morning Drew,
There are no additional comments. Thank you. Have a great day.

-----Original Message-—---

From: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com>

Sent: Monday, January 25, 2021 10:03 AM

To: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Cc: Administrative Hearings <administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: RE: 2020-0242-XA 3500 3504 Washington Boulevard

CAUTION: This message from CARobinson@venable.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non |
BCPL email system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Donna,

Good morning. Could you please pass along any recently received ZAC Comments or correspondence in the file for
tomorrow’s hearing (if any)? We have the DPW, Planning and DEPS ZAC Comments. Thanks.

Drew

-----Qriginal Message---——

From: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2021 3:33 PM

To: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com>

Cc: Karceski, David H. <DKarceski@Venahle.com>

Subject: 2020-0242-XA 3500 3504 Washington Boulevard

Caution: External Email

Good Afternoon,
Please see the attached comments. Thanks. Have a great day.

Donna Mignon, Legal Assistant

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868



[http://www.baltimorecountymd.govysenin/g/i/signature-covid-
mask.gifl<https://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/news/coronavirus.html>

<http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov>

Connect with Baltimore County

[http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/x/g/social-icon-facebook.pngl<https://www.facebook.com/baltcogov>
[http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/p/o/social-icon-twitter.png] <https://twitter.com/BaltCoGov>
[http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/z/n/social-icon-news.png]
<http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/News/BaltimoreCountyNow>
[http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/b/d/social-icon-youtube.png]
<https://www.youtube.com/user/BaltimoreCounty> [http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/l/y/social-icon-
flickr.png] <https://www.flickr.com/photos/baltimorecounty>  [http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/t/q/social-
icon-linkedin.png] <https://www.linkedin.com/company/baltimore-county-government>

www.baltimorecountymd.gov<http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov>
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This electronic mail transmission may contain confidential or privileged information. If you believe you have received
this message in eérror, please notify the sender by reply transmission and delete the message without copying or

disclosing it.
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Donna Mignon '

From: Robinson, Drew <CARobinson@Venable.com>
Sent: Monday, January 25, 2021 10:03 AM

Ta: Donna Mignen

Cc: Administrative Hearings

Subject: RE: 2020-0242-XA 3500 3504 Washington Boulevard

CAUTION: This message from CARobinson@venable.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government or non
BCPL email system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

Donna,

Good morning. Could you please pass along any recently received ZAC Comments or correspondence in the file for
tomorrow's hearing (if any)? We have the DPW, Planning and DEPS ZAC Comments. Thanks.

Drew

From: Donna Mignon <dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2021 3:33 PM

To: Robinson, Drew <CARcbinson@Venable.com>

Cc: Karceski, David H. <DKarceski@Venable.com>

Subject: 2020-0242-XA 3500 3504 Washington Boulevard

Caution: External Email

Good Afternoon,
Please see the attached comments. Thanks. Have a great day.

Donna Mignon, Legal Assistant

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868

[http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/g/i/signature-covid-
mask.gifj<https://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/news/coronavirus.html>

<http://www.baitimorecountymd.gov>
Connect with Baitimore County

[http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/x/g/social-icon-facebook.png]<https://www.facebook.com/baltcogov>
[http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/p/o/social-icon-twitter.png] <https://twitter.com/BaitCoGov>
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[http://www.baItimorecountymd.go;rgbin/z/n/social-icon-news.png]
<http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/News/BaltimoreCountyNow>
[http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/b/d/social-icon-youtube.png]
<https://www.youtube.com/user/BaltimoreCounty>  [http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/sebin/l/y/social-icon-
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Panelist List

Name Email address Phone number Time Zone Language Locale
Deb Wiley . : -
(Alternate Host) dwiley@baltimoracountymd.gov 1- New York Time English uU.s.
Henry Ayakwah . . ,

(Alternate Host) hayakwah@baltimorecountymd.gov 1- New York Time English u.s.
Maureen Murphy . _ .

(Alternate Host) mmurphy@baltimorecountymd.gov 1 New York Time English u.s.
Chad Bohn chohn@wirinvestmentgroup.com  1- New York Time English u.s.
Chris Armstrong carmstrong@bohlereng.com 1- New York Time English U.s.
David Karceski dkarceski@venable.com - 1- New York Time English  U.S.
Drew Robinson carobinson@venable.com 1- New York Time English u.s.

Gena Skaggs McNichol gmenichol@merrittproperties.com 1 New York Time English uU.s.

Paul Mayhew New York Time English u.s.

pmayhew@baltimorecountymd.gov 1-

https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/ec3300/eventcenter/scheduler/attendeeAction. do?attendee Type=Panelist&conflD=1814333374228152498siteu... 171
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Donna Mignon

From: Donna Mignon

Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2021 2:02 PM

To: 'Robinson, Drew’ .

Ce: Karceski, David H.

Subject: 2020-0242-XA 3500 3504 Washington Boulevard

Good Afternoon,

As you are aware, a virtual webex hearing has been scheduled for January 26, 2021 at 1:30 p.m. You should have
received an invitation in an email that invited you to this hearing.

Please note that all hearing exhibits—documents, site plans, photographs or evidence of any kind—must be
submitted in PDF format at least two business days in advance of the hearing to the Office of Administrative

Hearings at administrativehearings@baltimorecountymd.gov Exhibits must be separately numbered and

submitted, an exhibit list with the Case Number, an exhibit number and a brief description for each exhibit.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact our office.

Thank you so much.

Donna Mignon, Legal Assistant

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868
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{ Donna Mignon

From: Peoples Counsel

Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2021 12:39 PM

To: Paul Mayhew; Maureen E Murphy; Administrative Hearings

Cc: Terry Curtis; Vishnubhai K Desai; Otis Collins; David Karceski, Esquire

Subject: FW: ZAC --- Zoning Case No. 2020-242-XA, 3500-04 Washington Boulevard
Attachments: Washington Blvd #3500-3504 Case #2020-0242-XA.pdf; ZAC Case #2020-0242-XA,

3500 & 3504 Washington Bivd

Dear Judges Mayhew and Murphy,

To be on the safe side, | am forwarding Terry Curtis’ e-mail to assure that the file includes the DPW correspondence on
the floodplain issues. The Webex hearing is scheduled for January 26 at 1:30 p.m.

The DPW correspondence is dated October 30. 2020. Terry Curtis informs me that he referenced December 18, 2020 as
a date he sent the memo along.

| am including copies to David Karceski, attorney for the Petitioner, and Otis Collins, President of the Haletharpe Civic
League.

| trust that the floodpiain issues will be addressed at the hearing.
Thank everyone for their attention to this matter.

Peter Max Zimmerman, People’s Counsel, 410 887-2188

From: Terry Curtis <tcurtis@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2021 9:34 AM

To: Vishnubhai K Desai <vdesai@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Cc: Eugene Cauley <ecauley@baltimerecountymd.gov>; Peoples Counsel <peoplescounsel@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: ZAC

Good marning Vishnu,

| sent a memo signed by The Acting DPW Director for this above referenced site on 12/18/20. Could you please verify
that it has been added to the file? The hearing for this site is Tuesday, January 26, 2021 at 1:30.

Do you know if the flood plain issues have been resolved yet?

Terry Curtis, Jr.

Engineer lll

Department of Public Works

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Room 205

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-3117
tcurtis@baltimorecountymd.gov

Exceptional Customer Service



Safe and Efficient Operations
Reliable Infrastructure




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE.

TO: Michael Mallinoff, Direcfor,
Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
ATTN: Kristen Lewis
MS 1105
FROM: Thomas Kiefer, Acting I')irectorkjw&./
Department of Public Works
DATE: October 30, 2020

SUBJECT: Case No: 2020-0242-XA
3500 & 3504 Washington Boulevard, Halethorpe, Maryland 21227

The subject case is to determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge should approve a
Special Exception, Variance for a full service car wash in the BM IM Zone. Also a variance for
stacking spaces, parking relief and sign regulations.

During the review of this property the Department of Public Works has found that there isa
tiverine flood plain near the property that may impact the. proposed development. The “Plan to
Accompany Petition for Special Exception and Variance” dated September 17, 2020 provided by
Bohler Engineering, shows the proposed construction may be in the riverine flood plain,

Baltimore County Code Sections 32-4-414, 32-8 and the 2015 Baltimore County Building Code
Part 125 all state “no building in a riverine flood plain”.

The Baltimore County Design Manual dated August 2, 2010 page 7-48 states that flood studies
must be based on ultimate conditions. An ultimate conditions flood plain study of the property
including the access road from Twin Springs Road must be submitted for verification of the
flood plain boundary. Once the flood plain boundary has been established, the Building Code
requirements for riverine flood plain must be observed.

TK/TWC/s

CC:  Vishnubhai K. Desai, Chief, Development Plans Review and Building Plan Review
Peter M, Zimmermar, People’s Council
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~ Donna Mignon

From: Terry Curtis

Sent: Friday, December 18, 2020 3:23 PM

To: ‘ Kristen L Lewis

Ce: Peoples Counsel; Jeff Peluso

Subject: ) ZAC Case #2020-0242-XA, 3500 & 3504 Washington Blvd
Attachments: Washington Blvd #3500-3504 Case #2020-0242-XA.pdf

Good afternoon,
Please find attached are comments to the above referenced project found on the Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda.
If you have any questions please feel free to contact me anytime.

Terry Curtis, Jr.

‘Engineer

Department of Public Works

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Room 205

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-3117
tcurtis@baltimorecountvmd.gov

Exceptional Customer Service
Safe and Efficient Operations
Rellable Infrastructure
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Michael Mallinoff, Director, -
Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections

ATTN: Kristen Lewis
MS 1105

FROM: Thomas Kiefer, Acting I:)irector\fw
Department of Public Works

DATE: October 30, 2020 ‘

SUBJECT: Case No: 2020-0242-XA.
3500 & 3504 Washington Boulevard, Haletherpe, Maryland 21227

The subject case is to determine whether or not the Administrative Law Judge should approve a
Special Exception, Variance for a full service car wash in the BM IM Zone. Also a variance for
stacking spaces, parking relief and sign regulations.

During the review of this property the Department of Public Works has found that there is a
riverine flood plain near the property that may impact the. proposed development. The “Plan to
Accompany Petition for Special Exception and Variance” dated September 17, 2020 provided by
Bohler Engineering, shows the proposed construction may be in the riverine flood plain.

Baltimore County Code Sections 32-4-414, 32-8 and the 2015 Baltimore County Building Code
Part 125 all state “no building in a riverine flood plain”.

The Baltimore County Design Manual dated August 2, 2010 page 7-48 states that flood studies
must be based on ultimate conditions. An ultimate conditions flood plain study of the property
including the access road from Twin Springs Road must be submitted for verification of the
flood plain boundary. Once the flood plain boundary has been established, the Building Code
requirements for riverine flood plain must be observed.

TK/TWC/s

CC:  Vishnubhai K. Desai, Chief, Development Plans Review and Building Plan Review
Peter M. Zimmerman, People’s Council :




Debra Wiley

From: Debra Wiley

Sent: Thursday, January 7, 2021 9:18 AM
To: Karen Pilecki

Subject: RE: Reappointed BCFPHN President
Hi Karen,

| will update this information.
Thanks and have a great and safe day !

-—--—-Qriginal Message—---

From: Karen Pilecki <kpilecki@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, January 6, 2021 3:57 PM

To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Subject: Reappointed BCFPHN President

Debra,

I am writing to inform you that as of January 4, 2021 | am the reappointed president for the Baltimore County
Federation of Public Health Nurses. Crystal Wright has resigned.

Please include me in all future correspondents.

Thank you,

Karen Pilecki, RN, BSN, MBA

Office of Quality Improvement
Baltimore County Department of Health
Drumcastle Center 6401 York Road Fir 3
Baltimore, MD 21212

443-377-1950

Pronouns: She, Hers, Her
https://www.facebook.com/BaltCoHHS

Healthy people living, working and playing in Baltimore County

Confidentiality Statement: This electronic mail transmission contains confidential information belonging to the sender
which is legally privileged and confidential. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named
above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or taking
of any action based on the contents of this electronic mail transmission is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
electronic mail transmission in error, please immediately notify the sender.



‘ ZAC AGENDA .

Case Number: 2020-0242-XA Reviewer: Gary Hucik
Existng Use: COMMERCIAL Proposed Use: COMMERCIAL
Type: SPECIAL EXCEPTION, VARIANCE

Legal Owner: Merritt-LB1 LLC

Contract Purchaser: WLR Holding Company Inc

Critical Area: No Flood Plain: No Historic: No  Election Dist: 13  Council Dist: 1

Property Address: 3500 3504 WASHINGTON BLVD
Location: West side of Washington Blvd South 158 feet to the center line of Twin Springs.

Existing Zoning: BM, M Area: 2.04 AC

Proposed Zoning:

SPECIAL EXCEPTION:

A full service car wash in the BM-IM zone, pursuant to Section 233.3 and 419 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (BCZR).

VARIANCE:

Section 419.3 To allow the required number of stacking spaces for the full service car wash to be configured in a
different pattern than single-file at the entrance to the tunnel.

Section 419.3 To allow a total of 28 off street parking spaces in lieu of the required 34 parking spaces.

Section 450.4 Table of sign regulations 5 (enterprise) (a) To allow a total of six (6) wall-mounted enterprise signs on a
single tenant commercial building (sign nos. 1,2,3,4,5,6) with a maximum of three signs on any single facade in lieu of
the permitted 3 enterprise signs with no more than two sign on any single facade.

Section 450.4 Table of sign regulations 5 (enterprise) (a) To allow directional signs with a sign areas/faces between 8.5
and 39 square feet in lieu of the permitted 8 square feet (sign nos. 10-16,18-19,22-26) and to allow the company
name/logo to exceed 30% of the total sign area for directional signs.

Section 450.4 Table of sign regulations 5 (enterprise) (b) to allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a sign area/face
of 96 square feet in lieu of the permitted 75 square feet (Sign No. 7).

Attorney: David H. Karceski

Prior Zoning Cases: 1969-0105-X

Concurrent Cases: None

Violation Cases: None

Closing Date:

Miscellaneous Notes:
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Donna Mignon
{
From: Kristen L Lewis '
Sent; Wednesday, December 23, 2020 10:21 AM
To: Donna Mignon
Subject: FW: Hearing Notice 2020-0242-XA

Good morning,

Below is the hearing notice that | sent to David with the hearing date and time included. Thank you and enjoy your
vacation and be safe!ll!} :

Aristen Lewis
PAl - Zoning Review
210-887-3301

From: Kristen L Lewis . ' .
Sent: Tuesday, December 22, 2020 11:02 AM

To: dhkarceski@venable.com

Subject: Hearing Notice 2020-0242-XA

Good morning,
Below is the natice for the case we spoke about this morning. Thank you,
Hristen kewis-Coles

PAIl - Zoning Revigw
£10-887-3391

December 22, 2020
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of
Baltimore County, wiil hold a virtual hearing on the property identified herein as foilows:

CASE NUMBER: 2020-0242-XA

3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard

West side of Washington Blvd., 158 ft. to the centerline of Twin Springs

13t Election District — 1%t Councﬂmantc District . /
Legal Owners: Merritt - LB1, LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: WLR Holding Company, Inc.

Special Exception for a full service car wash in the BM-IM zone, pursuant to Sections 233.3 and 419
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. Variance to allow the required number of stacking
spaces for the full service car wash to be configured in a different pattern than single-file at the
entrance to the tunnel. Section 419.3. To allow a total of 28 off street parking spaces in lieu of the
required 34 parking spaces. Section 450.4 Table of sign regulations 5 (enterprise) (a) To allow a total
of six (6) wall-mounted enterprise signs on a single tenant commercial building. (sign nos. 1,2,3,4,5,6)

1
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with a maximum of three signs on any single facade in lieu of the permitted 3 enterprise signs with no
more than two sign on any single facade. Section 450.4 Table of sign regulations 5 (enterprise) (a) To
allow directional signs with a sign areas/faces between 8.5 and 39 square feet in lieu of the permitted
8 square feet (sign nos. 10-16,18-18,22-26) and to allow the company nameflogo to exceed 30% of
the total sign area for directional signs. Section 450.4 Table of sign regulations 5 (enterprise) (b) to
allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a sign areafface of 96 square feet in lieu of the permitted 75
square feet (Sign No. 7).

Hearing: Tuesday, January 26, 2021 at 1:30 p.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to www.baltimorecountymd/gov/adminhearings
no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You will be asked to provide your contact information and the case
number provided above. You may also call 410-887-3868, ext. 0.

Michael Mallinoff
Director

MM:ki
C: David Karceski, 210-W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson 21204

Randall Simpson, 1313 Orchard Way, Frederick 21703
Scott Dorsey, 2066 Lord Baltimore Drive, Baltimore 21244

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 6, 2021.
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Event Information

Evant:

Type:

Event address for attendees:

Evant address for panelists:
Data and time:

Duration:
Dascription:

Event number:

Event password:

Host key:

Alternate Host:

Panellst Info:

Panelist passward:

Panelist numeric password:
Video Address:

Audio conference:

Maximum number of registrants:
Dastination address after avent:

Host Image:

Attandee list availah!e for viewing by:

Event materisal:
Post-event survey:
Email configured:

Registration Information

Reglstration ID required:
Passwaord raqulired:
Password:

Approval required:
Custom registration form:

After registration, go to URL:

Event Information

Zaoning Hearing - Case No: 2020-0242-XA - 3500 , 3504 Washington Boulevard Start Eveg
Listad Evant You can
hitps:#/haltimerecountymd.wahex,com/baltimorecountymd/enstage/g, php?MTID= auent by «

Start Now
hitps: fbaltimorecountymd webex.com/Ralimerecountymd/onstagely. MMMMMM

Tuesday, January 26, 2021 1:30 pm
Eastem Standard Time (New York, GMT-05:00)

1 hour

Zaning Hearing

Case No: 2020-0242-XA

3500, 3504 Washington Boulevard

Legal Qwners: Meritt - LBI, LLC

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: WLR Holding Company, Inc.

180 674 6579

1234

711703

Deb Wiley,Henry Ayakwah,Mauraen Murphy

459304

1806746579@baltimorecountymd.webax.com
You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your meeting number.

US Toll

+1-415-655-0001

Show all globa -in nu
Access code: 180 674 6579
16000

Host, presenter and panelists only
Ncne

No

Pending, Approved, Rejected

Mo
No

No
No

Send Ewi

You can s
emails by
Send Em

:Sénd.

© 2020 Cisco and/ar its affiliates. All rights raserved. Privagy Statement | Tarms of

https://baltimoracountymd.webex.com/mw3300/mywebex/default.do?siteur=baltimorecountymd&service=6 "



Donna Mignon |

Subject: Web seminar scheduled: Zoning Hearing - Case No: 2020-0242-XA - 3500, 3504
Washington Boulevard
Location: https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/onstage/g.php?

MTID=e85623fd7325035b841da6f81074a5dba

Start: Tue 1/26/2021 1:30 PM
End: Tue 1/26/2021 2:30 PM
Show Time As: Tentative

Recurrence: (none)

Meeting Status: Not yet responded
Organizer: webex

CAUTION: This message from messenger@webex.com originated from a non Baltimore County Government
or non BCPL email system. Hover over any links before clicking and use caution opening attachments.

When it's time, start the Webex event here.

Host: Donna Mignon (dmignon@baltimorecountymd.gov)
Event number (access code): 180 674 6579

Tuesday, January 26, 2021 1:30 pm, Eastern Standard Time {(New York, GMT-05:00)

Event address for attendees:

https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/fonstage/g.php?MTID=e85623fd7325035b84 1da6f8 1074
Event address for panelists:

https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimerecountymd/onstage/q.php?MTID=e9018042ca6406816a3a4bd2a49

Start event

Audio conference information
+1-415-655-0001 US Toll
Global call-in numbers

Join from a video system or application



Dial 1806746579@baltimorecountymd.webex.com
You can also dial 173.243.2.68 and enter your meeting number.
Panelist numetric password: 459304

If you are a host, click here to view host information:
https://baltimorecountymd.webex.com/baltimorecountymd/j, php?MTID=e722a89df092d4ef2eff14fdccaabed38

Need help? Go to hitps://help.webex.com
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wit::" maximum of three signs on any single facade in lieu of the permltted 3 enterprise signs with no
moré.; i~an two sign on any smgle facade. Section 450.4 Table of sign regulations 5 (enterprise) (a) To
allow d:’ \g;tlonal signs with a sign areas/faces between 8.5 and 39 square feet in lieu of the permitted
8 square teet (sign nos. 10-16,18-19,22-26) and to allow the company name/logo to exceed 30% of
the total sign area for directional signs. Section 450.4 Table of sign regulations 5 (enterprise) (b) to
allow a freestanding enterprise sign with a sign areafface of 96 square feet in lieu of the permitted 75
square feet (Sign No. 7).

Hearing: Tuesday, January 26, 2021 at 1:30 p.m.

For information on how to participate in the hearings please go to www.baltimorecountymd/gov/adminhearings
no later than 48 hours prior to the hearing. You will be asked to provide your contact information and the case
number provided above. You may also call 410-887-3868, ext. 0.

Michael Mallinoff ‘
Director )

MM:kl

C: David Karceski, 210 W. Pennsylvania Avenue, Ste. 500, Towson 21204
Randall Simpson, 1313 Orchard Way, Frederick 21703
Scott Dorsey; 2066 Lord Baltimore Drive, Baltimore 21244

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 6, 2021.



Donna Mic_;non

From: Donna Mignon

Sent: Wednesday, March 3, 2021 12:51 PM

To: Karceski, David H.

Cc: ‘Robinson, Drew'; ‘cbohn@wilrinvestmentgroup.com’; ‘carmstrong@bohlereng.com’;

‘gmenichol@merrittproperties.com’; 'vzarski@bldgin.com'; Debra Wiley; Josephine
Selvakumar; County Council (countycouncil@baltimorecountymd.gov); Henry Ayakwah;
Jeffery Livingston (jlivingston@baltimorecountymd.gov); Jenifer G. Nugent; Peter Max
Zimmerman (pzimmerman@baltimorecountymd.gov); Rebecca Wheatley
(rwheatley@baltimorecountymd.gov); Vishnubhai K Desai
(vdesai@baltimorecountymd.gov)

Subject: Case No: 2020-0242-XA 3500 3504 Washington Boulevard

Attachments: Order - 2020-0242-XA pdf

Good Afternoon:
Please find attached the Opinion and Order in regard to the above-referenced matter.

Thank you.
Have a great day.

Donna Mignon, Legal Assistant

Baltimore County Office of Administrative Hearings
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103

Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-3868
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PROJECT TEAM

CARMSTRONG@BOHLERENG.
CcoM

EDUCATION

B.S. Civil Engineering
University of Delaware

PROFESSIONAL LICENSES
Maryland PE #36521

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS
American Society of Civil Engineers

Home Builders Association of
Maryland

NAIOP

Urban Land [nstitute - Baltimore

BOHLERENGINEERING.COM

Chris Armstrong, PE

Project Manager

Chris currently serves as a project manager in Bohler's Towson, MD office.
With over 13 years of civil engineering design and project management
experience, he brings a wealth of knowledge and problem solving abilities to
each project.

Chris has expert knowledge in stormwater management, rcadway design,
commercial site layout, construction inspections, site meetings, cost
estimating, plan review and agency coordination, and various other aspects of
civil engineering.

SELECT PROJECT EXPERIENCE

+ Circle East Development, Towson, MD

+ Flats at 703, Towson, MD

+ Goucher College, Froelicher Hall, Towson, MD
+ YMCA, Towson, MD

+ Reisterstown Road Plaza, Baltimore, MD

+ Siiver Diner, Frederick, MD

+ CVS, Parkville, MD

+ Qak Crest Village, Parkville, MD

+ CVS, Nottingham, MD

+ Walgreens, Nottingham, MD

+ Brightview Senior Living, Catonsville, MD

+ YMCA, Catonsville, MD

+ Federai Realty, Shoppes I, Nottingham, MD
+ International Grocer, Nottingham, MD

+ Rock Creek, Rosedale, MD

BOHLER/
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Phone:  (410)821-7900
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Petitioner’s Exhibits

1. Chris Armstrong CV
2. Special Exception Plan as Filed
3.Redline Special Exception Plan
4. Baltimore County MyNeighborhood Aerials
5. Site Photos and Location Map
6. Preliminary Landscape Plan
7. Other Location Photos
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PROJECT TEAM

CARMSTRONG@BOHLERENG.
coM

EDUCATION

B.S. Civil Engineering
University of Delaware

PROFESSIONAL LICENSES
Maryland PE #36521

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS
American Society of Civil Engineers

Home Builders Association of
Maryland

NAIOP

Urban Land Institute - Baltimore

BOHLERENGINEERING.COM

Chris Armstrong, PE

Project Manager

Chris eurrently serves as a project manager in Bohler's Towson, MD office.
With over 13 years of civil engineering design and project management
experience, he brings a wealth of knowledge and problem solving abilities to
each project.

Chris has expert knowledge in stormwater management, roadway design,
commercial site layout, construction inspections, site meetings, cost
estimating, plan review and agency coordination, and various other aspects of
civil engineering.

SELECT PROJECT EXPERIENCE

+ Circle East Development, Towson, MD

+ Flats at 703, Towson, MD

+ Goucher College, Froelicher Hall, Towson, MD
+ YMCA, Towson, MD

+ Reisterstown Road Plaza, Baltimore, MD

+ Silver Diner, Frederick, MD

+ CVS, Parkville, MD

+ Oak Crest Village, Parkville, MD

+ CVS, Nottingham, MD

+ Walgreens, Nottingham, MD

+ Brightview Senior Living, Catonsville, MD

+ YMCA, Catonsville, MD

+ Federal Realty, Shoppes Il, Nottingham, MD
+ International Grocer, Nottingham, MD

+ Rock Creek, Rosedale, MD

BOHLER/
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& 3
H Iy Accr. 1316471241 Eo sl s 1/55 INDUSTRL CASE NO, LIM-20134: NEW 20,000 SF OFFICE BLDG. EXISTING WAREHOUSE & GARAGE TO BE RAZED. MD@BohlerEng.com
2 JONE: ML OHE LN ~ APPROVED /0413
1 USE: INDUSTRAL U5 oy ‘
g : COMMERCIAL PERMIT HISTORY
5
2 HAR VARIANCE REQUESTS ! 8903548 - RAZE THREE BLDGS: 1) GARAGE 4,000 SF; 2) SHED 1,500 S F. 3) OFFICE 1.500S F., WILL BE
2 SIGNAGE C T BENCHMARKS Q 1 F3EN DOWN. SLAE TO REMAN. DEBRIS MUSTEE HAJLED TO ASSROVED SANCTARY LANDEILLIN
3 ENTERPRISE - WALL-MOUNTED e—————— 1. VARIANCE FROM B.C.ZR SECTION 4183 TO ALLOW THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF STACKING SPACES AmRD"NCE WITH APPLICABLE COUNTY SITE REGULATIONS, SEWER CAPPED IN 2010 ISSUED
Z -WALL- ELEVATIONS ARE ON NAVDES DATUM FOR THE FULL-SERVICE CAR WASH TO BE CONFIGURED IN A DIFFERENT PATTERN THAN SINGLE-FILE
3 YA gssggsskvm ons% M o 'AT THE ENTRANGE TO THE TUNNEL. 5618641 GRADING AND PAVING OF 76,500SF FOR FUTURE OFFICE. ISSUED 03/22/16.
1 (BCZR 4504 ATTACHMENT 1, 5(A)) O THE BALTIMORE GOUNTY STATION HALE ZRM 4 2 VATANCEFROMBC.ZR SECTION 4193 8 TOALLOWA TOTAL OF 28 OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES
INLIEU OF THE REQUIRED 34 PARKING REFERENCE NOTES Ci
WITH A PUBLISHED ELEVATION OF 13479 FEET 5 OETHERED) ZR sscn A s @urEse oo PARKING TABULATION CHART
I Propesed Sigrage swre | Alowsble | AND TOTHE BALTIMORE COUNTY STATION 1581 T o AL o N R To
i Bl Sttt ) ASINGL ING } _ % (PARKING SPACES REQUIRED PER SECTION 419)
Front | Signage Area (SIGUNGS. 1. 2.5 &, ST WITH A MAXAILM O THREE SIGNS o 'ANY SINGLE FAGADE N LIEU OF THE 1. THIS FLAN IS BASED ON AN ALTANSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY PREPARED BY BOHLER ENTITLED *ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY: MERRITTAB1,
4 width (1. | Heght (T | cea(sr | Wit LE) | perCoe (5] PERMITTED 3 ENTERPRISE SIGNS WITH NO MORE THAN TWO SIGN ON ANY SINGLE FACADE. LLC; 3504 WASHINGTON BOULE/ARD; ELECTION DISTRICTNO. 13; BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND', FILE NO. SD152085; DATED 02/25/20. PARKING SPACES
2 REASON FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * VARANCEFROMBCZR SECTION 4504 TABLE OF SIoN REUATIONS  DRECTIONA 120 TO ALLOW 2 THEENVIRONMENTAL BUFFERS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE BASED ON AN APPROVED LIMITED EXEMPTION DEVELOFMENT PLAN PREPARED DEVEL OPER use REQUIREMENT |  PARKINGRATE | REQUIRED PER SECTION
g DIRECTIONAL SIGNS WITH A SIGN AREAS/FACES BETWEEN 8.5 AND 39 SQUARE FEET INLIEU OF THE BY BALTIMORE LAND DESIGN GROUP ING. ENTITLED “LIMI TED EXEMPTION DEVELOPMENT PLAN; MERRITT - DANIELS PROPERTY; 3500 413
g [O) 7.00 400 2800 4767 s34 SPEGIAL EXGEPTION FOR A FUL SERVCE AR WASH N PERMITTED & SQUARE FEET (SIGNNOS. 10:13,15, 720 AND TO ALLOWTHE COMPANY NAMELOGO WASHING TON BOULEVARD: BAL TIMORE, MARYLARD 21227 DATED 04/01/2013. ' ' TVENT GROUP TR TN T
£ T O PR, Z@jﬁgﬂggﬁzﬁi‘ﬁgo 418 5. VARIANCE FROM B.C. ZFL SECﬂON 450 4 TAELE or sxm REGULATIONS 5 (ENTERPRISE)(B) TO ALLOW 3. THE EASEMENTS SHOWN ON PARCEL A, BELTWAY BUSINESS PARK MAY NOTEXIST PER NOTES AS SHOWN ON PLAT BOOK 78 PAGE 160, ;gi‘gé’g%g’;fn VACUUMUNIT+ | VACUUMUNITS)+ PLAN TO
: BezR) ot SIoN WTH ASICN ASEARACE O 20 SAUARE FEETINLIEU OF THE 4 STORMIWATER MANAGEMENT (SWM: THIS SITE IS A RE.DEVELOPMENTPROIECT WHICH THE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE UNDER PROPOSED ATTN: CHAD BOHN SSPACISPLR. | BEPACESX1OAR
@ 200 500 .00 FERITEED TS 3QUARE FERT(BIGNND. 1) DL ORMIENT WILL o HEDUGED BY OVER 20% AND APROVED B A LETTER BATER TLY 5. 2010, AN ADVINISTRAT AVER WS PHONE: 301-658-0021 CAR WASH CAR WASH WASH TUNNEL) + 34SPACES ACCOMPANY
3 B0 G ARIL 30 20708V THE BALTIMGHE COUNTY DEMAR TMENT OF ENVIRONVENTAL BROTECTIGN AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT  EnalL: CBOHN@WLRINVES TMENTGROUP.COM TUNNEL + 4SPACES
v6ed)=
SIGNA! R TIIS SROECTS STORMWATER MANAGIMENT TO BE GOVERNED BY THE S TORMWATER VANAGEMENT ORDINANGE I SFFECTAS OF 4 ADDITIONAL (24+6+4)=34 PETITION FOR
® 1525 200 3050 GE CHART MAY 4, 2009 AND CONTAINED IN THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, ARTICLE 33 TITLE 4, STORMWATER MANAGEMENT. OWNER SPACES SPACES
5. FORESTBUFFER AVARIANGE WAS GRANTED BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE podAfhiotad
® [ wm [ | wo L T e ! e Sl X e TION
ZR I'T HM CONDITIONS WERE PLACED ON THE VARIANGE TO REDUCE WATER QUALITY IMPACTS INGLUDING ON-SITE BUFFER PLANTING, REDUCTION OF MERRITTPR ARKI 4STD. SPACES (§X18)
TOTAL e %09 29009 (BC 4504 ATTAC ENT 1, 5(B)) IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA, AND INSTALLING PERMANENT PROTECTION SIGNAGE. e ol Al PO RARASERMDRR Py
) Signage = oo Allowable Allowable B IANGE TO THE FOREST CONSERVATION LAW WAS APPROVED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONNENT PROTECTION BALTIMORE, MD 21244250t (VARIAN(Z REQUESTED)
. - SIgNHEEN | g o ageHeight | Sgnage Area NOTE: AN RIS O JUNE 28, 2615 TOALL O A HOAD WITHIN THE FOREST GONSERVATION EASEMENT ON THE BELTWAY BUSINESS PARK
® 1525 200 3050 Sign Panel SignPanel | SgnPanel | T (T Enage Hei Znage S PROPERTY. CONDITIONS WERE PLACED ON THIS APPROVAL INCLUDING MITIGATION FOR THE IMPACTED EASEMENT.
Width (FT.) Height (FT.) | Area(sF) Per Code(SF.) | Per Code (F.) PROF ESSIONAL CERTIFIGATION
7. ANALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS WAS PERFORMED BY BALTINORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND "DESIGN AND DRAWINGS THESE PLANS ARE FOR |, BRANDONR. ROWE  HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE
® 1050 600 6300 INTERCHANGEABLE COPY SIGN A O N R A A N T O T SURTER, CASEMENT, CONDITIONS WERE PLACED'ON'THE MARYLAND COCRDINATE SYSTEM: | SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY HE, AND
@ & 833 65:66' 2000 25.00 75.00 AREASITOSE. HORIZONTAL NAD/E3(1291) NOT TOBE UTILIZED FOR THATI AH ADULY LICENSED ENGINEER
@ | TOTAL 9350 145.00 25000 (27% OF TOTAL SIGN AREA) & MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TE ENVIRONWENT (MOE) AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED NUMBER 210156(B5515-NT.0119, WAS APPROVED ON VERTICAL NAVD 88 CONSTRUCTION UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, REVISION 3 - 022421
g 50% PERMITTED JUNE §,2015 FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A 72" DIAMETER CULVERT PIPE TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO THE PROPER LICENSE NO. 40808, EXPIRATION DATE: 7372021
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C:\PROGRAMDATA\BOHLER\C3D2020\TEMP\ACPUBLISH_30508\MD192088-LSP-0----->LAYOUT: 01 - LANDSCAPE PLAN
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N mxAcer 1315540060
ZONE: BM=I,

LANDS N/F
MERRITT EC 1LC

1740 TWIN SPRINGS ROAD
VL LIBER 16021 FOLIO 523

™: 7102 20 707

USE: COMMERCIAL

HEADWALL 4 1

~—#AREATO BE SO

ROP. '
EADWALL

\

N75°17'46"E  140.43'

BALTIMORE COUNTY
COMPLIANCE CHARTS

SECTION REQUIREMENTS CALCULATIONS/PROPOSED REQUIRED P.U..

WASHINGTON BLVD. (A-1) 257 L.F. - 35 L.F. (ENTRANCE) = 222 L.F.

i

LOCATION MAP

COPYRIGHT ADC THE MAP PEOPLE
PERMIT USE NO. 20602153-6

SCALE: 1" = 1000

I} s R

Mag T e S i 1. ADJACENT ROADWAY REQUIRED: 222/40 = 5.5 PU 23
e Sey Ny e Y, CONDITION A:
e MA/D 5, /Vﬂ STREET FRONTAGE | 1 PLANTING UNIT (PU) PER 40 L.F. OF ADJACENT ROADWAY
S el el T MERRITTZEC | AND STREETSCAPE INTERIOR ROADWAY (I-1): 153 LF.
s el T~ TMIN SPRINGS 1 PLANTING UNIT (PU) PER 20 L.F. OF INTERIOR ROADWAY REQUIRED: 153/20 = 7.7 PU 7.7
& ”\\;*Déi ( . _7 2 9562/( INTERIOR ROADWAY (1-2): 300 L.F. 15
el >~ Y MR =26 REQUIRED: 300/20 = 15 PU
\FX 'ZIZCCZ _“750 2. INTERIOR LANDSCAPING OVERALL PARKING LOT GREEN AREA CALCULATIONS: 36,785 S.F.
S -"\\Q/VE G- REQUIRED: 36,785 X 0.07 = 2,575 S.F. (7%) N/A
el USETECOMMER CONDITION B: RESERVE 7% OF THE PARKING LOT AREA FOR INTERIOR PROPOSED: 3,500 S.F. (9.5%)
o 7 PARKING LOTS LANDSCAPING. PLANT AT:
TOTAL PARKING SPACES: 28 35
1 PLANTING UNIT (PU) PER 12 PARKING SPACES REQUIRED: 28/12 = 2.3 PU :
CONDITION H: 1. DUMPSTER PAD SCREENING
DUMPSTERS AND DUMPSTER PAD PERIMETER: 40 L.F.
GROUND-MOUNTED | 1 PLANTING UNIT (PU) PER 15 L.F. OF SIDES AND REAR OF REQUIRED: 40/15 = 2.7 PU 21
HVAC DUMPSTER PAD PERIMETER
1. SLOPES 2:1 OR GREATER, EXCEEDING 5 FEET IN HEIGHT
FROM TOE TO TOP OF SLOPE; SLOPES 3:1 OR GREATER, NORTH WALL: 199 L.F. _
CONDITION J: EXCEEDING 10 FEET IN HEIGHT; AND RETAINING WALLS REQUIRED: 199/15 = 13.3 PU :
SLOPES, EXCEEDING 5 FEET IN HEIGHT SHALL GENERATE THE
EMBANKMENTS, AND | FOLLOWING LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:
RETAINING WALLS SOUTH WALL: 231 L.F.
1 PLANTING UNIT (PU) PER 15 L.F. MEASURED AT THE TOE OF | REQUIRED: 231/15 = 15.4 PU 15.4
THE SLOPE OR BASE OF WALL
PERIMETER (K-1): 193 L.F. - 154 L.F. (EXISTING FOREST) = 39 L.F. 39
REQUIRED 39/10 = 3.9 PU :
"y PERIMETER (K-2): 268 L.F. (WASHINGTON BLVD.) - 36 L.F. (ENTRANCE)
PRVATE DRANAGE== - CONDITION K: PERIMETER SCREENING =232 LF. 232
AND UTLITY NS FUEL SERVICE REQUIRED: 232/10 = 23.2 PU
FASEMENT STATIONS AND CAR |1 PLANTING UNIT (PU) PER 10 L.F. ALONG PERIMETER OF
PE JE 79 PG 760 ) NI, - VN WASHES GAS STATION EESIME{EE)RO%?)— 40516:3’Ll;.F. - 465 L.F. (EXISTING FOREST) =0 0
(SEE REFERENCE :
NOTE 3) / ; PERIMETER (K-4): 313 L.F. - 313 L.F. (EXISTING FOREST) = 0 B
~ VY REQUIRED: 0/15 = 0 PU
\ \
FOREST BUFFER AND \ y —
FOREST CONSERVATION s N 11 MAMAGEMENTS : E i
EASEMENT ) N\ / L0 HASERENT AT — -
RB JE 79 PG 160 — \ | P8 METY PG 160
(SEE REFERENCE NOTE 3) |1 (SEE REFERENCE |
] AN S weEy | |
K-1 R W Vi o 4

DDED

P i

OCATION OF 100 YEAR FLOODPLAN EASEMENT
(SEE REFERENCE NOTE 2) \
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
PLANTING UNIT SUMMARY

QUANTITY | PLANTING

RLANT TYFE PROVIDED| UNITS
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AUTHORIZATION FROM BOHLER. ONLY APPROVED, SIGNED AND SEALED PLANS SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES

BOHLER/

THE INFORMATION, DESIGN AND CONTENT OF THIS PLAN ARE PROPRIETARY AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED OR USED FOR ANY PURPOSE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN

REVISIONS

DRAWN BY

REV | DATE COMMENT

REVISED PER

T | 11/03/20 | | ANNING COMMENTS

EXISTING TREE (1 TREE =1 PU)

MAJOR DECIDUOUS TREE (1 TREE=1 PU) 39 39
MINOR DECIDUOUS TREES (2 TREES = 1 PU) 18 9
EVERGREEN TREE (2 TREES = 1 PU) 12 6
SHRUBS (5 SHRUBS = 1 PU) 206 41.2

PLANTING UNITS PROVIDED 95.2

PLANTING UNITS REQUIRED 89

PARKING LOT AREA
0 50 100
INTERIOR LANDSCAPE AREA 1"=100'
EXISTING NOTE TYPICAL NOTE TEXT PROPOSED NOTE
o ONSITE PROPERTY -
LINE / R.O.W. LINE
TONL
et /el CONTOUR 1120
————————————— D e LINE LE_E.!
s g SPOT TC 516.00
L 210 op 5164 ELEVATIONS olTc 516001 efgc 51550
. SANITARY SEWER oL
- - LINE 5
UNDERGROUND WATER LINE W
INDUSTRIAL WATER LINE [
- UNDERGROUND -
- ELECTRIC LINE -
" UNDERGROUND -
: GAS LINE &
OVERHEAD oH
- WIRE
B - UNDERGROUND T
TELEPHONE LINE
e STORM
"""""""""""" SEWER
LIMIT OF
DISTURBANCE —(OD= LOD s
SAWCUT = =—c——c——ce———
__ CONCRETECURB& CUREAND EVTTER,
GUTIER SPILL CURB
Ml LIGHTS I:IL@

2\ R L e~ T~ — T T o gy T~ Ry = gy
- T — f AT R N s T Wty DY Wity AP I S
N ! R LT — Tt ’j// Y4 --~~7hlmﬁ%~,w:\\x CC /-~ CC /ANPH /- N |
7R AND N | AN AOF ~====2 il et i it W Ay, ;
FOREST CONSERATION Y0 /osaa s ~0 aﬁ/ > APPROX. LIM g Sl e THLE \ /
HASEMENT, L TN B @) o RETAININGZVALL] I S S A
PB JE 79 PG 160 [ RS vg\]g AN TW 112882 e ) MAX HEIGAT g+ V= RS A i/ ¥ LANDS N/
(SEE REFERENCE NOJE 4 TR BW 110801 .. " € " % o — £ | CLOVERIAND FARMS DAIRY INC.
y XTI ey LA G P Y | 505 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD
LOCATION \‘0/4- FOREST- 7 ‘ A‘ . z L TW'11.3.4.9_ ; TW 12711 v -BTN-'|05.83 2 5 o i LIBER /4707 FoLIO 597
BUFFER EASEMENT ,.' 2, — P ROP. TW 111,765 =]BW 105.42]- ; { . ™: 102 20 79
(SEE REFERENCE NOTE 2) / LN s a ey SRR i el = TW N Ad e e S /]—!‘ ‘ LIBER 27479 | ATAXACCT. 135719640370
| N s ey = K NGNS OPJ‘J Sl —UMTOFAREATO | LONE= M~
i of = : : 2 B ol L] . -
\ . o T PIGHT ' R o= il ~ BE MULCHED ) USE: INDUSTRIAL
: P LG 3 B ; \/ TP ATV v s o o s e
PE JE79 PE 160 N63:3312"E  88.00'- ‘ s . D Iy - PROPOSED RIGHT-0F-HAY iy
o v : N ) SL—_[BW109.53-5/7 S\ | - —1 | DONATION AREA PER - AT~
! LANDS N/F > - : > TW 11139 & | ll ot N | - fg}ﬁggmg/ﬂjﬂ
£ /7 -5 30 — SR - s T R 2 L - . 7 B :
/MERRITT EC LLC 55 S S\ Ao § : i ~<5 = A ) L .
TWIN SPRINGS ROAD y, P P 7. M \\a HRETOIBE SOBUED =7 %, T el 5 2 l : T (% 1 W3 |
LIBER 32238 FOLIO 354 e H alNHROEY, > Al N\ e e L \Rew PROP. AUTO SPA EXPRESS EA T oA 1 N — = ‘ P
a 02 20 107 - 7 -7 AREATOBE SODDED- 25 TvigglioLs A ORAN s N PARKING REQUIRED: 34 SPACES 0 v | o (L | - y
.M [ % V5] ‘ " [ e PARKING PROVIDED: 28 SPACES 4\ Ty Yl | 7
a TAX ACCT. 2500008652 L Ay 2 C 1 el T T T —— VAOMMSPAGES). L3 erpmex I . g
. ZONE: BM—IM / 207 - I | ) » <\ PRV R g T BIDGHEGHT: 28—~ — — e ] ATV @ I —
=~ YSE: COMMERCIAL S = y/ —2=0) B\RCW REeae o ___-=="BLDG. AREA: 5,100 S/—AREA TO BE L . |§ = ¢ e i ; I~ Fa p
T 2;1 S ). - .4l & . Do - L) g ™a- l\l% \ I | = i - S - 7
= AN Sromas 4 F=11300 MULCHED \! 8 S8 - = | f ; '
0" F 2 LEETRE ) - X 9 1 | 7
- - LAY = AR | AéEIL‘\\T(/)/IaBrEfSTSDE;Eb P ' P s (e S1 3 | = | " g
S ey X/ = YN\ ~J To Sl -7 SR . g
R == ST ; A5 LIBER 30097 o~
7.1t DUMPSTER @ ) Jg I FOLIO 431 . N -
£ = g - i e (P e =0
_——{TW=BW 113.10 2 S NS s - I | .
SE ~ PXAB |,’ [l | =
L XN ) ,- ‘ ‘ “ /
1 ,\rl ' A [an) ‘ - | i R 4|
/ e . % I (- T |4 N g
SERRE 62 1 AT~ (I L | 7/ N ~ [ - N
BW 115.12]. — | \ / 6 / /—AREATOBE | | -] | — ‘ | 4 - L
T~ =} .»- VR [fe--So= - I \ s N 3 g A o (1) — N Y v g X
W5 TW 120,98 S CLU W G~ = Ay / /\ \ — > - SODDED _ssm(QTmmmmy X
g L S e A TW L7 e X -, NN g =1 ~ . ! ! 2] m | N
T D BW116.13 TR Sl ,;7\__\_@/ L\ X iy //\\ ,N,/ NN \ 5=\ o3| »Euzj‘,k/, N s17°3936 e | b
_____________ | S~ et e L LRy e ! N AR I — \\ \\J £\ “PROR = gL S (I ACTT DTN, Lopd Q L
T Ty LW 121.01 T . G —AREATOBESODDED /I ///\ Meeeend X LIGHT~ N 5 2R L= N - 3 /
, — = —— = = — ey == Y 7 / s = N ‘ AN I S \S Ny oy \
1. ZONING: BM-IM (BUSINESS MAJOR) ===~ " "= = , e O L FEW 1B m—l A /] f 7 PR e I NG . |
T oV —— AR\ Y o Loz i N T e i i I m . f
2. ZONING MAP REFERENCE: 102A3 — T T 2y R A e o = . mz~ By~ T AR Ese < | | 19 & e FQJ:L | § L ES
— THes R e e g : = TW 122.53 ~— BW 113.48F .« 3 ! ‘ H_ N
3. FLOOR AREA RATIO: PERMITTED = 4.0 MAX. et T T e e ONE: o TN e : N | | I ™ 3T L t[) 1 |
PROVIDED = 0.06 (5,100 SF. / S e e - . Noms P) o L | I S S X t — __ |
Smmo By e T oessss oo R i CLURAEET = : | 4 T 1 T \
88,946 S.F.) i APPROX. LIMIT\SF e Tl T T e - O ——_1 . ! ' ) - I l} | { $ S \t: N S \ s -
S ~— ke S e — e ~——— === X ! /4 A 3 l— | \ 1
. — RETAINING WALL e e L Bl e TW 119.92 e\ \ / E | =
EXIGTING LANDESE: VACANT — MAX HEIGHT: 10 . T LT oR AREATOL T e e T e (WY Gr R LML . 33 S LANDS N/ 5
PROPOSED LAND USE: CAR WASH AHEIL ™ - BEMULCHED e~~~ e e - _gop=ono ~~—=~115 s TR TW 115.18 | OS] ‘: !
T e o e P e - : C T i CLOVERILAND FARMS DAIRY INC.
— e R — T — = L — ~~—__[BW 1369 =R NS T =~ = ! )
LANDS N/F e =6 e T e L g - B T PR e\l GQ <3507 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD
4. THIS SITE WILL BE SERVICED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER. F570 WASHINGTON, LLC ———— B Mg T e S g e e N :§\‘ ; atd U LBER 714707 FOLIO 397
—_— T e Tl el S T~= T Y ' Z |
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LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATIONS

1. SCOPE OF WORK:

THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE REQUIRED TO PERFORM ALL CLEARING, FINISHED GRADING, SOIL
PREPARATION, PERMANENT SEEDING OR SODDING, PLANTING AND MULCHING INCLUDING ALL LABOR, MATERIALS,
TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT, UNLESS OTHERWISE CONTRACTED BY

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

2. MATERIALS
A. GENERAL - ALL HARDSCAPE MATERIALS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED SPECIFICATIONS AS OUTLINED IN THE STATE

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION'S SPECIFICATIONS.

B. TOPSOIL - NATURAL, FRIABLE, LOAMY SILT SOIL HAVING AN ORGANIC CONTENT NOT LESS THAN 5%, A PH RANGE
BETWEEN 4.5-7.0. IT SHALL BE FREE OF DEBRIS, ROCKS LARGER THAN ONE INCH (1"), WOOD, ROOTS, VEGETABLE
MATTER AND CLAY CLODS.

C. LAWN - ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE TO BE TREATED WITH A MINIMUM SIX INCH (6") THICK LAYER OF TOPSOIL, OR
AS DIRECTED BY THE LOCAL ORDINANCE OR CLIENT, AND SEEDED OR SODDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PERMANENT STABILIZATION METHODS INDICATED WITHIN THE SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES.
1.1. LAWN SEED MIXTURE SHALL BE FRESH, CLEAN NEW CROP SEED.

1.2. SOD SHALL BE STRONGLY ROOTED, WEED AND DISEASE/PEST FREE WITH A UNIFORM THICKNESS.
1.3. SOD INSTALLED ON SLOPES GREATER THAN 4:1 SHALL BE PEGGED TO HOLD SOD IN PLACE.

D. MULCH - THE MULCH AROUND THE PERIMETER OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE A 3" LAYER OF DOUBLE SHREDDED
BLACK CEDAR MULCH ONLY. ALL OTHER AREAS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH A 3" LAYER OF DOUBLE SHREDDED
DARK BROWN HARDWOOD BARK MULCH, UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN.

E. FERTILIZER
1.1. FERTILIZER SHALL BE DELIVERED TO THE SITE MIXED AS SPECIFIED IN THE ORIGINAL UNOPENED STANDARD
BAGS SHOWING WEIGHT, ANALYSIS AND NAME OF MANUFACTURER. FERTILIZER SHALL BE STORED IN A
WEATHERPROOF PLACE SO THAT IT CAN BE KEPT DRY PRIOR TO USE.
1.2. FOR THE PURPOSE OF BIDDING, ASSUME THAT FERTILIZER SHALL BE 10% NITROGEN, 6% PHOSPHORUS AND
4% POTASSIUM BY WEIGHT. A FERTILIZER SHOULD NOT BE SELECTED WITHOUT A SOIL TEST PERFORMED BY
A CERTIFIED SOIL LABORATORY.

F. PLANT MATERIAL

1.1. ALL PLANTS SHALL IN ALL CASES CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE "AMERICAN STANDARD FOR
NURSERY STOCK" (ANSI Z60.1), LATEST EDITION, AS PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN NURSERY & LANDSCAPE
ASSOCIATION.

1.2. IN ALL CASES, BOTANICAL NAMES SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER COMMON NAMES FOR ANY AND ALL
PLANT MATERIAL.

1.3. PLANTS SHALL BE LEGIBLY TAGGED WITH THE PROPER NAME AND SIZE. TAGS ARE TO REMAIN ON AT LEAST
ONE PLANT OF EACH SPECIES FOR VERIFICATION PURPOSES DURING THE FINAL INSPECTION.

1.4. TREES WITH ABRASION OF THE BARK, SUN SCALDS, DISFIGURATION OR FRESH CUTS OF LIMBS OVER 17",
WHICH HAVE NOT BEEN COMPLETELY CALLUSED, SHALL BE REJECTED.PLANTS SHALL NOT BE BOUND WITH
WIRE OR ROPE AT ANY TIME SO AS TO DAMAGE THE BARK OR BREAK BRANCHES.

1.5. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE TYPICAL OF THEIR SPECIES OR VARIETY AND SHALL HAVE A NORMAL HABIT OF
GROWTH: WELL DEVELOPED BRANCHES, DENSELY FOLIATED, VIGOROUS ROOT SYSTEMS AND BE FREE OF
DISEASE, INSECTS, PESTS, EGGS OR LARVAE.

1.6. CALIPER MEASUREMENTS OF NURSERY GROWN TREES SHALL BE TAKEN AT A POINT ON THE TRUNK SIX
INCHES (6") ABOVE THE NATURAL GRADE FOR TREES UP TO AND INCLUDING A FOUR INCH (4") CALIPER SIZE.
IF THE CALIPER AT SIX INCHES (6") ABOVE THE GROUND EXCEEDS FOUR INCHES (4") IN CALIPER, THE
CALIPER SHOULD BE MEASURED AT A POINT 12" ABOVE THE NATURAL GRADE.

1.7. SHRUBS SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE AVERAGE HEIGHT OR SPREAD OF THE SHRUB, AND NOT TO THE
LONGEST BRANCH.

1.8. TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE HANDLED WITH CARE BY THE ROOT BALL.

3. GENERAL WORK PROCEDURES
A. CONTRACTOR TO UTILIZE WORKMANLIKE INDUSTRY STANDARDS IN PERFORMING ALL LANDSCAPE
CONSTRUCTION. THE SITE IS TO BE LEFT IN A CLEAN STATE AT THE END OF EACH WORKDAY. ALL DEBRIS,
MATERIALS AND TOOLS SHALL BE PROPERLY STORED, STOCKPILED OR DISPOSED OF.

B. WASTE MATERIALS AND DEBRIS SHALL BE COMPLETELY DISPOSED OF AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. DEBRIS
SHALL NOT BE BURIED, INCLUDING ORGANIC MATERIALS, BUT SHALL BE REMOVED COMPLETELY FROM THE SITE.

4. SITE PREPARATIONS
A. BEFORE AND DURING PRELIMINARY GRADING AND FINISHED GRADING, ALL WEEDS AND GRASSES SHALL BE DUG
OUT BY THE ROOTS AND DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERAL WORK PROCEDURES OUTLINED HEREIN.

B. ALL EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN SHALL BE PRUNED TO REMOVE ANY DAMAGED BRANCHES. THE ENTIRE LIMB OF
ANY DAMAGED BRANCH SHALL BE CUT OFF AT THE TRUNK. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT CUTS ARE
SMOOTH AND STRAIGHT. ANY EXPOSED ROOTS SHALL BE CUT BACK WITH CLEAN, SHARP TOOLS AND TOPSOIL
SHALL BE PLACED AROUND THE REMAINDER OF THE ROOTS. EXISTING TREES SHALL BE MONITORED ON A
REGULAR BASIS FOR ADDITIONAL ROOT OR BRANCH DAMAGE AS A RESULT OF CONSTRUCTION. ROOTS SHALL
NOT BE LEFT EXPOSED FOR MORE THAN ONE (1) DAY. CONTRACTOR SHALL WATER EXISTING TREES AS NEEDED
TO PREVENT SHOCK OR DECLINE.

C. CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE TO HAVE A UTILITY STAKE-OUT TO LOCATE ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION OF ANY LANDSCAPE MATERIAL. UTILITY COMPANIES SHALL BE CONTACTED THREE (3) DAYS
PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF WORK.

5. TREE PROTECTION
A. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ALL EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN. A TREE
PROTECTION ZONE SHALL BE ESTABLISHED AT THE DRIP LINE OR 15 FEET FROM THE TRUNK OR AT THE LIMIT OF
CONSTRUCTION DISTURBANCE, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. LOCAL STANDARDS THAT MAY REQUIRE A MORE
STRICT TREE PROTECTION ZONE SHALL BE HONORED.

B. A FORTY-EIGHT INCH (48") HIGH WOODEN SNOW FENCE OR ORANGE COLORED HIGH-DENSITY 'VISI-FENCE', OR
APPROVED EQUAL, MOUNTED ON STEEL POSTS SHALL BE PLACED ALONG THE BOUNDARY OF THE TREE
PROTECTION ZONE. POSTS SHALL BE LOCATED AT A MAXIMUM OF EIGHT FEET (8') ON CENTER OR AS INDICATED
WITHIN THE TREE PROTECTION DETAIL.

C. WHEN THE TREE PROTECTION FENCING HAS BEEN INSTALLED, IT SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE APPROVING
AGENCY PRIOR TO DEMOLITION, GRADING, TREE CLEARING OR ANY OTHER CONSTRUCTION. THE FENCING
ALONG THE TREE PROTECTION ZONE SHALL BE REGULARLY INSPECTED BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR AND
MAINTAINED UNTIL ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

D. AT NO TIME SHALL MACHINERY, DEBRIS, FALLEN TREES OR OTHER MATERIALS BE PLACED, STOCKPILED OR LEFT
STANDING IN THE TREE PROTECTION ZONE.

6. SOIL MODIFICATIONS
A. CONTRACTOR SHALL ATTAIN A SOIL TEST FOR ALL AREAS OF THE SITE PRIOR TO CONDUCTING ANY PLANTING.
SOIL TESTS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED SOIL LABORATORY.

B. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY SOIL OR DRAINAGE CONDITIONS CONSIDERED DETRIMENTAL TO
THE GROWTH OF PLANT MATERIAL. SOIL MODIFICATIONS, AS SPECIFIED HEREIN, MAY NEED TO BE CONDUCTED
BY THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR DEPENDING ON SITE CONDITIONS.

C. THE FOLLOWING AMENDMENTS AND QUANTITIES ARE APPROXIMATE AND ARE FOR BIDDING PURPOSES ONLY.
COMPOSITION OF AMENDMENTS SHOULD BE REVISED DEPENDING ON THE OUTCOME OF A TOPSOIL ANALYSIS
PERFORMED BY A CERTIFIED SOIL LABORATORY.

1.1. TO INCREASE A SANDY SOIL'S ABILITY TO RETAIN WATER AND NUTRIENTS, THOROUGHLY TILL ORGANIC
MATTER INTO THE TOP 6-12". USE COMPOSTED BARK, COMPOSTED LEAF MULCH OR PEAT MOSS. ALL
PRODUCTS SHOULD BE COMPOSTED TO A DARK COLOR AND BE FREE OF PIECES WITH IDENTIFIABLE LEAF
OR WOOD STRUCTURE. AVOID MATERIAL WITH A PH HIGHER THAN 7.5.

1.2. TO INCREASE DRAINAGE, MODIFY HEAVY CLAY OR SILT (MORE THAN 40% CLAY OR SILT) BY ADDING
COMPOSTED PINE BARK (UP TO 30% BY VOLUME) AND/OR AGRICULTURAL GYPSUM. COARSE SAND MAY BE
USED IF ENOUGH IS ADDED TO BRING THE SAND CONTENT TO MORE THAN 60% OF THE TOTAL MIX.
SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE LINES MAY NEED TO BE ADDED TO INCREASE DRAINAGE.

1.3. MODIFY EXTREMELY SANDY SOILS (MORE THAN 85%) BY ADDING ORGANIC MATTER AND/OR DRY, SHREDDED
CLAY LOAM UP TO 30% OF THE TOTAL MIX.

7. FINISHED GRADING

! A. UNLESS OTHERWISE CONTRACTED, THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
E INSTALLATION OF TOPSOIL AND THE ESTABLISHMENT OF FINE-GRADING WITHIN THE DISTURBANCE AREA OF THE
L SITE.
[5)
Q B. LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT SUBGRADE FOR INSTALLATION OF TOPSOIL HAS BEEN
o) ESTABLISHED. THE SUBGRADE OF THE SITE MUST MEET THE FINISHED GRADE LESS THE REQUIRED TOPSOIL
- THICKNESS (1"¢).
o
<
3 C. ALL LAWN AND PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE GRADED TO A SMOOTH, EVEN AND UNIFORM PLANE WITH NO ABRUPT
2 CHANGE OF SURFACE AS DEPICTED WITHIN THIS SET OF CONSTRUCTION PLANS, UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED
< BY THE PROJECT ENGINEER OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
N
° D. ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE GRADED AND MAINTAINED TO ALLOW FREE FLOW OF SURFACE WATER IN AND
3 AROUND THE PLANTING BEDS. STANDING WATER SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED IN PLANTING BEDS.
>
~ 8. TOPSOILING
| A. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A SIX INCH (6") THICK MINIMUM LAYER OF TOPSOIL, OR AS DIRECTED BY THE
S LOCAL ORDINANCE OR CLIENT, IN ALL PLANTING AREAS. TOPSOIL SHOULD BE SPREAD OVER A PREPARED
2 SURFACE IN A UNIFORM LAYER TO ACHIEVE THE DESIRED COMPACTED THICKNESS.
-t

B. ON-SITE TOPSOIL MAY BE USED TO SUPPLEMENT THE TOTAL AMOUNT REQUIRED. TOPSOIL FROM THE SITE MAY
BE REJECTED IF IT HAS NOT BEEN PROPERLY REMOVED, STORED AND PROTECTED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

C. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO THE APPROVING AGENCY AN ANALYSIS OF BOTH IMPORTED AND ON-SITE
TOPSOIL TO BE UTILIZED IN ALL PLANTING AREAS. THE PH AND NUTRIENT LEVELS MAY NEED TO BE ADJUSTED
THROUGH SOIL MODIFICATIONS AS NEEDED TO ACHIEVE THE REQUIRED LEVELS AS SPECIFIED IN THE MATERIALS
SECTION ABOVE.

D. ALL PLANTING AND LAWN AREAS ARE TO BE CULTIVATED TO A DEPTH OF SIX INCHES (6"). ALL DEBRIS EXPOSED
FROM EXCAVATION AND CULTIVATION SHALL BE DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERAL WORK
PROCEDURES SECTION ABOVE. THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE TILLED INTO THE TOP FOUR INCHES (4") IN TWO
DIRECTIONS (QUANTITIES BASED ON A 1,000 SQUARE FOOT AREA):

1.1. 20 POUNDS 'GROW POWER' OR APPROVED EQUAL
1.2. 20 POUNDS NITRO-FORM (COURSE) 38-0-0 BLUE CHIP

E. THE SPREADING OF TOPSOIL SHALL NOT BE CONDUCTED UNDER MUDDY OR FROZEN CONDITIONS.
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9. PLANTING

INSOFAR THAT IT IS FEASIBLE, PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE PLANTED ON THE DAY OF DELIVERY. IN THE EVENT
THAT THIS IS NOT POSSIBLE, LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT UNINSTALLED PLANT MATERIAL.
PLANTS SHALL NOT REMAIN UNPLANTED FOR LONGER THAN A THREE DAY PERIOD AFTER DELIVERY. PLANTS
THAT WILL NOT BE PLANTED FOR A PERIOD OF TIME GREATER THAN THREE DAYS SHALL BE HEALED IN WITH
TOPSOIL OR MULCH TO HELP PRESERVE ROOT MOISTURE.

PLANTING OPERATIONS SHALL BE PERFORMED DURING PERIODS WITHIN THE PLANTING SEASON WHEN
WEATHER AND SOIL CONDITIONS ARE SUITABLE AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED LOCAL PRACTICE.
PLANTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN TOPSOIL THAT IS IN A MUDDY OR FROZEN CONDITION.

. ANY INJURED ROOTS OR BRANCHES SHALL BE PRUNED TO MAKE CLEAN-CUT ENDS PRIOR TO PLANTING

UTILIZING CLEAN, SHARP TOOLS. ONLY INJURED OR DISEASED BRANCHING SHALL BE REMOVED.

. ALL PLANTING CONTAINERS AND NON-BIODEGRADABLE MATERIALS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM ROOT BALLS

DURING PLANTING. NATURAL FIBER BURLAP MUST BE CUT FROM AROUND THE TRUNK OF THE TREE AND FOLDED
DOWN AGAINST THE ROOT BALL PRIOR TO BACKFILLING.

. POSITION TREES AND SHRUBS AT THEIR INTENDED LOCATIONS AS PER THE PLANS AND SECURE THE APPROVAL

OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO EXCAVATING PITS, MAKING NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS AS DIRECTED.

. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, THE PROPOSED LANDSCAPE, AS SHOWN ON THE

APPROVED LANDSCAPE PLAN, MUST BE INSTALLED, INSPECTED AND APPROVED BY THE APPROVING AGENCY.
THE APPROVING AGENCY SHALL TAKE INTO ACCOUNT SEASONAL CONSIDERATIONS IN THIS REGARD AS
FOLLOWS. THE PLANTING OF TREES, SHRUBS, VINES OR GROUND COVER SHALL OCCUR ONLY DURING THE
FOLLOWING PLANTING SEASONS:

1.1. PLANTS: MARCH 15 TO DECEMBER 15

1.2. LAWN: MARCH 15 TO JUNE 15 OR SEPT. 1 TO DECEMBER 1

. PLANTINGS REQUIRED FOR A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY SHALL BE PROVIDED DURING THE NEXT

APPROPRIATE SEASON AT THE MUNICIPALITY'S DISCRETION. CONTRACTOR SHOULD CONTACT APPROVING
AGENCY FOR POTENTIAL SUBSTITUTIONS.

. FURTHERMORE, THE FOLLOWING TREE VARIETIES ARE UNUSUALLY SUSCEPTIBLE TO WINTER DAMAGE. WITH

TRANSPLANT SHOCK AND THE SEASONAL LACK OF NITROGEN AVAILABILITY, THE RISK OF PLANT DEATH IS
GREATLY INCREASED. IT IS NOT RECOMMENDED THAT THESE SPECIES BE PLANTED DURING THE FALL PLANTING
SEASON:

ACER RUBRUM PLATANUS X ACERIFOLIA
BETULA VARIETIES POPULOUS VARIETIES
CARPINUS VARIETIES PRUNUS VARIETIES
CRATAEGUS VARIETIES PYRUS VARIETIES
KOELREUTERIA QUERCUS VARIETIES

LIQUIDAMBER STYRACIFLUA TILIA TOMENTOSA
LIRIODENDRON TULIPIFERA  ZELKOVA VARIETIES

PLANTING PITS SHALL BE DUG WITH LEVEL BOTTOMS, WITH THE WIDTH TWICE THE DIAMETER OF ROOT BALL.
THE ROOT BALL SHALL REST ON UNDISTURBED GRADE. EACH PLANT PIT SHALL BE BACKFILLED IN LAYERS WITH
THE FOLLOWING PREPARED SOIL MIXED THOROUGHLY:
e 1 PART PEAT MOSS
o1 PART COMPOSTED COW MANURE BY VOLUME
e 3 PARTS TOPSOIL BY VOLUME
e 21 GRAMS 'AGRIFORM' PLANTING TABLETS (OR APPROVED EQUAL) AS FOLLOWS:
A) 2 TABLETS PER 1 GALLON PLANT
B) 3 TABLETS PER 5 GALLON PLANT
C) 4 TABLETS PER 15 GALLON PLANT
D) LARGER PLANTS: 2 TABLETS PER 72" CALIPER OF TRUNK

. FILL PREPARED SOIL AROUND BALL OF PLANT HALF-WAY AND INSERT PLANT TABLETS. COMPLETE BACKFILL AND

WATER THOROUGHLY.

. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE PLANTED SO THAT THE TOP OF THE ROOT BALL, THE POINT AT WHICH THE ROOT FLARE

BEGINS, IS SET AT GROUND LEVEL AND IN THE CENTER OF THE PIT. NO SOIL IS TO BE PLACED DIRECTLY ON TOP
OF THE ROOT BALL.

. ALL PROPOSED TREES DIRECTLY ADJACENT TO WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS SHALL BE PRUNED AND MAINTAINED

TO A MINIMUM BRANCHING HEIGHT OF 7' FROM GRADE.

. GROUND COVER AREAS SHALL RECEIVE A %" LAYER OF HUMUS RAKED INTO THE TOP 1" OF PREPARED SOIL

PRIOR TO PLANTING. ALL GROUND COVER AREAS SHALL BE WEEDED AND TREATED WITH A PRE-EMERGENT
CHEMICAL AS PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION.

. NO PLANT, EXCEPT GROUND COVERS, GRASSES OR VINES, SHALL BE PLANTED LESS THAN TWO FEET (2') FROM

EXISTING STRUCTURES AND SIDEWALKS.

ALL PLANTING AREAS AND PLANTING PITS SHALL BE MULCHED AS SPECIFIED HEREIN TO FILL THE ENTIRE BED
AREA OR SAUCER. NO MULCH IS TO TOUCH THE TRUNK OF THE TREE OR SHRUB.

. ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE WATERED IMMEDIATELY UPON INSTALLATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

WATERING SPECIFICATIONS AS LISTED HEREIN.

10. TRANSPLANTING (WHEN REQUIRED)

A

B.

ALL TRANSPLANTS SHALL BE DUG WITH INTACT ROOT BALLS CAPABLE OF SUSTAINING THE PLANT.

IF PLANTS ARE TO BE STOCKPILED BEFORE REPLANTING, THEY SHALL BE HEALED IN WITH MULCH OR SOIL,
ADEQUATELY WATERED AND PROTECTED FROM EXTREME HEAT, SUN AND WIND.

. PLANTS SHALL NOT BE DUG FOR TRANSPLANTING BETWEEN APRIL 10 AND JUNE 30.
. UPON REPLANTING, BACKFILL SOIL SHALL BE AMENDED WITH FERTILIZER AND ROOT GROWTH HORMONE.
. TRANSPLANTS SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR THE LENGTH OF THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SPECIFIED HEREIN.

. IF TRANSPLANTS DIE, SHRUBS AND TREES LESS THAN SIX INCHES (6") DBH SHALL BE REPLACED IN KIND. TREES

GREATER THAN SIX INCHES (6") DBH MAY BE REQUIRED TO BE REPLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MUNICIPALITY'S TREE REPLACEMENT GUIDELINES.

11. WATERING
A. NEW PLANTINGS OR LAWN AREAS SHALL BE ADEQUATELY IRRIGATED BEGINNING IMMEDIATELY AFTER PLANTING.

WATER SHALL BE APPLIED TO EACH TREE AND SHRUB IN SUCH MANNER AS NOT TO DISTURB BACKFILL AND TO
THE EXTENT THAT ALL MATERIALS IN THE PLANTING HOLE ARE THOROUGHLY SATURATED. WATERING SHALL
CONTINUE AT LEAST UNTIL PLANTS ARE ESTABLISHED.

. SITE OWNER SHALL PROVIDE WATER IF AVAILABLE ON SITE AT TIME OF PLANTING. IF WATER IS NOT AVAILABLE

ON SITE, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ALL NECESSARY WATER. THE USE OF WATERING BAGS IS RECOMMENDED
FOR ALL NEWLY PLANTED TREES.

. IF AN IRRIGATION SYSTEM HAS BEEN INSTALLED ON THE SITE, IT SHALL BE USED TO WATER PROPOSED PLANT

MATERIAL, BUT ANY FAILURE OF THE SYSTEM DOES NOT ELIMINATE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY OF
MAINTAINING THE DESIRED MOISTURE LEVEL FOR VIGOROUS, HEALTHY GROWTH.

12. GUARANTEE
A. THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL PLANTS FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR FROM APPROVAL

OF LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION BY THE APPROVING AGENCY. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY THE OWNER WITH A
MAINTENANCE BOND FOR TEN PERCENT (10%) OF THE VALUE OF THE LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION WHICH WILL BE
RELEASED AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE GUARANTEE PERIOD AND WHEN A FINAL INSPECTION HAS BEEN
COMPLETED AND APPROVED BY THE OWNER OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE.

. ANY DEAD OR DYING PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE REPLACED FOR THE LENGTH OF THE GUARANTEE PERIOD.

REPLACEMENT OF PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE CONDUCTED AT THE FIRST SUCCEEDING PLANTING SEASON. ANY
DEBRIS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OFF-SITE, WITHOUT EXCEPTION.

. TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR DURING CONSTRUCTION AND THROUGHOUT

THE 90 DAY MAINTENANCE PERIOD AS SPECIFIED HEREIN. CULTIVATION, WEEDING, WATERING AND THE
PREVENTATIVE TREATMENTS SHALL BE PERFORMED AS NECESSARY TO KEEP PLANT MATERIAL IN GOOD
CONDITION AND FREE OF INSECTS AND DISEASE.

. LAWNS SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGH WATERING, FERTILIZING, WEEDING, MOWING, TRIMMING AND OTHER

OPERATIONS SUCH AS ROLLING, REGARDING AND REPLANTING AS REQUIRED TO ESTABLISH A SMOOTH,
ACCEPTABLE LAWN, FREE OF ERODED OR BARE AREAS.

13. CLEANUP
A. UPON THE COMPLETION OF ALL LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION AND BEFORE THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE, THE

B.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL UNUSED MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND DEBRIS FROM THE SITE. ALL PAVED
AREAS ARE TO BE CLEANED.

THE SITE SHALL BE CLEANED AND LEFT IN A NEAT AND ACCEPTABLE CONDITION AS APPROVED BY THE OWNER
OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE.

DO NOT STAKE OR
WRAP TRUNK

PREPARE WIDTH OF
PLANTING HOLE 6 FT
OR TWICE THE WIDTH
OF THE ROOT BALL;
WHICHEVER IS
GREATER

PREPARED SOIL FOR
TREES 1 PART PEAT MOSS 1 \

PART COW MANURE 3
PARTS TOPSOIL

=l=Il=

SUBGRADE
DIG WIDE, SHALLOW HOLE:
WITH TAMPED SIDES

TAMP SOIL SOLIDLY AROUND
BASE OF ROOT BALL

=)=ll=] IIEHI-:| =<

B B N N

ONLY TREES WITH ONE MAIN LEADER
SHALL BE PURCHASED. DO NOT PRUNE
TREE AT PLANTING UNLESS DIRECTED
TO BY PROJECT LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT

FOLD BURLAP AWAY FROM TOP OF
ROOT BALL

SET ROOT BALL FLUSH TO GRADE OR
SEVERAL INCHES HIGHER IN
POORLY DRAINING SOILS.

4" BUILT-UP EARTH SAUCER

3" THICK LAYER OF DARK
BROWN DOUBLE SHREDDED
HARDWOOD MULCH

BEFORE PLANTING ADD 3 TO 4"
OF WELL-COMPOSTED LEAVES
OR RECYCLED YARD WASTE TO

BED AND TILL INTO TOP 6" OF
PREPARED SOIL.

[ 4-6" DEEPER THAN ROOT BALL

— REMOVE THE TOP 1/3 OF THE WIRE BASKET IF
PRESENT. ANY AND ALL TWINE SHALL BE REMOVED
FROM THE TREE BEFORE BACKFILLING. BURLAP SHALL
BE FOLDED BACK INTO PLANTING HOLE

SET ROOT BALL ON FIRM
PAD IN BOTTOM OF HOLE

REFERENCE: ARCHITECTURAL GRAPHIC STANDARDS 1998 CUMULATIVE SUPPLEMENT.

EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING DETAIL

DO NOT STAKE
OR WRAP TRUNK

PREPARE WIDTH OF
PLANTING HOLE 6 FT OR
TWICE THE WIDTH OF
THE ROOT BALL;
WHICHEVER IS GREATER

PREPARED SOIL FOR TREES
1 PART PEAT MOSS

1 PART COW MANURE

3 PARTS TOPSOIL

NOT TO SCALE

DIG WIDE, SHALLOW HOLE
WITH TAMPED SIDES

TAMP SOIL SOLIDLY
AROUND BASE OF
ROOT BALL

1

el e IS

I

ONLY TREES WITH ONE MAIN LEADER
SHALL BE PURCHASED. DO NOT PRUNE
TREE AT PLANTING UNLESS DIRECTED
TO BY PROJECT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

FOLD BURLAP AWAY FROM
TOP OF ROOT BALL

SET ROOT BALL FLUSH TO GRADE
OR SEVERAL INCHES HIGHER IN
POORLY DRAINING SOILS.

4" BUILT-UP EARTH SAUCER

3" THICK LAYER OF DARK BROWN DOUBLE
SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH

BEFORE PLANTING ADD 3 TO 4"
OF WELL-COMPOSTED LEAVES OR
RECYCLED YARD WASTE TO BED

I |'m!-—'

AND TILL INTO TOP 6" OF
PREPARED SOIL.

A\ T
1 |1 |

— T —

[ 4-6" DEEPER THAN ROOT BALL

—REMOVE THE TOP 1/3 OF THE WIRE BASKET IF
PRESENT. ANY AND ALL TWINE SHALL BE
REMOVED FROM THE TREE BEFORE
BACKFILLING. BURLAP SHALL BE FOLDED BACK
INTO PLANTING HOLE

SET ROOT BALL ON FIRM
PAD IN BOTTOM OF HOLE

REFERENCE: ARCHITECTURAL GRAPHIC STANDARDS 1998 CUMULATIVE SUPPLEMENT.

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING DETAIL

PLANT SHALL BE
TRANSPLANTED AT THE SAME
GRADE AS IT BORE IN THE
NURSERY PLOT PRIOR TO
BALLING AND BURLAPPING.

PLANTING MIX:

1 PART PEAT MOSS

1 PART COW MANURE

3 PARTS TOPSOIL PLANTING
MIXTURE WILL CHANGE WITH
SOIL CONDITIONS

NOT TO SCALE

FOR CONTAINER-GROWN
SHRUBS, USE FINGER OR
SMALL HAND TOOLS TO PULL
THE ROOTS OUT OF THE OUTER
LAYER OF POTTING SOIL; THEN
CUT OR PULL APART ANY
ROOTS THAT CIRCLE THE
PERIMETER OF THE CONTAINER

3" THICK LAYER OF DARK
BROWN DOUBLE
SHREDDED HARDWOOD
MULCH

\

BEFORE PLANTING, ADD 3 TO 4"
OF WELL-COMPOSTED LEAVES
AND RECYCLED YARD WASTE
TO BED AND TILL INTO TOP 6"
OF PREPARED SOIL

REMOVE THE TOP 1/3 OF THE 1T l ]
WIRE BASKET IF PRESENT. ANY
AND ALL TWINE SHALL BE

B&B

=[E]==

==l

24" MINIMUM

REMOVED FROM THE SHRUB
BEFORE BACKFILLING. BURLAP
SHALL BE FOLDED BACK INTO
PLANTING HOLE

FINISHED GRADE

PLACE SHRUB ON
FIRM SOIL IN
BOTTOM OF HOLE.

UNDISTURBED
SUBGRADE

SOIL SURFACE ROUGHENED
TO BIND WITH NEW SOIL.

REFERENCE: ARCHITECTURAL GRAPHIC STANDARDS 1998 CUMULATIVE SUPPLEMENT

DECIDUOUS AND EVERGREEN

INCORPORATE 2" OF PEAT INTO 6" OF
PLANTING MIXTURE, AS SPECIFIED

3" THICK LAYER OF
DARK BROWN DOUBLE
SHREDDED HARDWOOD
MULCH

FINISHED GRADE

MINIMUM 6" TOPSOIL

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

PLANT MATERIAL SPACED AS SPECIFIED.
SEE LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE FOR PROPOSED

TYPICAL PERENNIAL AND GROUND COVER PLANTING

ISTING SUBSOIL

NOTE: TREE STAKING TO BE REMOVED

AFTER 2 GROWING SEASONS

DO NOT WRAP TRUNK

REINFORCED RUBBER HOSE (1/2"

12 GAUGE GALVANIZED WIRE GUYS TWISTED:

ONLY TREES WITH ONE MAIN LEADER SHALL BE
PURCHASED. DO NOT PRUNE TREE AT PLANTING
UNLESS DIRECTED TO BY PROJECT LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT

DIA.)

2" DIA. HARDWOOD STAKES 2/3 TREE HT.

2PERTREE
EXISTING GRADE

SET ROOT BALL FLUSH TO GRADE OR
SEVERAL INCHES HIGHER IN POORLY
DRAINING SOILS.

PREPARED SOIL FOR TREE

1 PART PEAT MOSS
1 PART COW MANURE
3 PARTS TOPSOIL

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE:

TAMP SOIL SOLIDLY AROUND BASE

3" THICK LAYER OF DARK BROWN
DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOOD
MULCH

4" BUILT-UP EARTH SAUCER

BEFORE PLANTING ADD 3 TO 4" OF WELL-COMPOSTED
LEAVES OR RECYCLED YARD WASTE TOBED AND TILL
INTO TOP 6" OF PREPARED SOIL.

— == = =]

AN = e T

II___II_“ T T T e ]

REMOVE THE TOP 1/3 OF THE WIRE BASKET IF
PRESENT. ANY AND ALL TWINE SHALL BE REMOVED
FROM THE TREE BEFORE BACKFILLING. BURLAP SHALL
BE FOLDED BACK INTO PLANTING HOLE

LT

OF ROOT BALL

SET ROOT BALL ON FIRM PAD
IN BOTTOM OF HOLE

TREE PLANTING ON SLOPE DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

SEEDING SPECIFICATIONS

PRIOR TO SEEDING, AREA IS TO BE TOPSOILED, FINE GRADED, AND RAKED OF

ALL DEBRIS LARGER

THAN 2" DIAMETER.

PRIOR TO SEEDING, CONSULT MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AND

INSTRUCTIONS.

SEEDING RATES:

PERENNIAL RYEGRASS

KENTUCKY

RED FESCUE
SPREADING FESCUE
FERTILIZER (20:10:10)

MULCH

1/2 LB/1,000 SQ FT
1LB/1,000 SQFT
11/2LBS/1,000 SQ FT
11/21BS/1,000 SQFT
14 LBS/1,000 SQ FT
90 LBS/1,000 SQFT

BLUEGRASS

GERMINATION RATES WILL VARY AS TO TIME OF YEAR FOR SOWING.
CONTRACTOR TO IRRIGATE SEEDED AREA UNTIL AN ACCEPTABLE STAND OF
COVER IS ESTABLISHED BY OWNER.

OWNER MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITIES

UPON OWNER'S (OR OWNER CONTRACTOR'S) COMPLETION OF LANDSCAPING WORK, THE OWNER IS
FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FUTURE MAINTENANCE, CARE, UPKEEP, WATERING, AND TRIMMING OF ALL
INSTALLED VEGETATION, PLANTS, TREE, BUSHES, SHRUBS, GRASSES, GRASS, ORNAMENTAL PLANTS AND
FLOWERS, FLOWERS, GROUND COVER, AND LANDSCAPING, INCLUDING ALL LANDSCAPE ISLANDS AND
AREAS ADJACENT OR PART OF THE LANDSCAPED AREAS. THIS RESPONSIBILITY INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT

LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING:

e  TREES ADJACENT TO WALKWAYS AND AREAS OF PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC MUST BE MAINTAINED TO

ASSURE THAT ANY BRANCHES

MUST BE LIMBED UP TO A CLEARANCE HEIGHT OF 7 FT. (FROM ALL

PEDESTRIAN SURFACES) OR PRUNED BACK TO AVOID ANY INTERFERENCE WITH THE TYPICAL PATH

OF TRAVEL.

TREES WITHIN VEHICULAR SIGHT LINES, AS ILLUSTRATED ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN, ARE TO BE
TRIMMED TO A CLEARANCE HEIGHT OF 7 FT. (FROM ALL PAVED, TRAVELED SURFACES), OR AS
OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE PLANS.

VEGETATIVE GROUND COVER, SHRUBS AND ORNAMENTAL PLANTS AND GRASSES MUST BE TRIMMED
SO THAT NO PORTION OF THE PLANT EXCEEDS 30 INCHES ABOVE GRADE (OF ALL PAVED, TRAVEL
SURFACES) ALONG AND WITHIN THE SIGHT LINES OF PARKING LOTS AND INGRESS-EGRESS WAYS.

FALLEN PLANT FLOWERS, FRUIT, SEEDS AND DEBRIS DROPPINGS ARE TO BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY
FROM VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC AREAS TO PREVENT TRIPPING, SLIPPING OR ANY

OTHER HAZARDS.

THESE REQUIREMENTS DO NOT AFFECT THE PLANT LIFE GUARANTEES THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS

REQUIRED TO PROVIDE.

BALTIMORE COUNTY MINIMUM

OWNER MAINTENANCE
RESPONSIBILITIES

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE

REQUIREMENTS

D= PROPOSED ON CENTER
(O.C.) SPACING

SEE LANDSCAPE SCHEDULE
FOR FOR REQUIRED SPACING

D

TYPICAL PERENNIAL AND GROUND COVER SPACING & LAYOUT

PERENNIAL/GROUND COVER PLANTING DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

1. LAWN AREAS SHALL BE MOWED TO A HEIGHT OF 2 TO 3 INCHES AND
NOT ALLOWED TO REACH A HEIGHT OF 5 INCHES BEFORE MOWING.

2. ALL CURBS AND WALKS SHALL BE

3. ALL LAWN AREAS ADJACENT TO BUILDING FACES OR STRUCTURES

SHALL BE TRIMMED.

4. A SLOW RELEASE NITROGEN BALANCED FERTILIZER WITH A 2-1-1 *
RATIO SHALL BE APPLIED AT A RATE OF 2 POUNDS OF NITROGEN PER
1000 SQUARE FEET IN SEPTEMBER, OCTOBER, AND FEBRUARY.

5. LIME SHALL BE APPLIED AT THE RATE DETERMINED BY A SOILS

REPORT.

UPON OWNER'S (OR OWNER CONTRACTOR'S)
COMPLETION OF LANDSCAPING WORK, THE OWNER IS
FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FUTURE MAINTENANCE,
CARE, UPKEEP, WATERING, AND TRIMMING OF ALL
INSTALLED VEGETATION, PLANTS, TREE, BUSHES,
SHRUBS, GRASSES, GRASS, ORNAMENTAL PLANTS AND
FLOWERS, FLOWERS, GROUND COVER, AND
LANDSCAPING, INCLUDING ALL LANDSCAPE ISLANDS AND
AREAS ADJACENT OR PART OF THE LANDSCAPED AREAS.
THIS RESPONSIBILITY INCLUDES, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO,
THE FOLLOWING:

EDGED AS NEEDED.

TREES ADJACENT TO WALKWAYS AND AREAS OF
PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC MUST BE MAINTAINED TO
ASSURE THAT ANY BRANCHES MUST BE LIMBED UP
TO A CLEARANCE HEIGHT OF 7 FT. (FROM ALL
PEDESTRIAN SURFACES) OR PRUNED BACK TO
AVOID ANY INTERFERENCE WITH THE TYPICAL PATH
OF TRAVEL.

6. IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT LAWN AREAS BE TREATED IN MID-MARCH

TO EARLY APRIL WITH PRE-EMERGENT HERBICIDE (BETASAN) OR
EQUAL APPLIED AT THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED RATE.

7. APOST-EMERGENT HERBICIDE (TRIMEC) OR EQUAL IS

e  TREES WITHIN VEHICULAR SIGHT LINES, AS
ILLUSTRATED ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN, ARE TO BE
TRIMMED TO A CLEARANCE HEIGHT OF 7 FT. (FROM
ALL PAVED, TRAVELED SURFACES), OR AS
OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE PLANS.

RECOMMENDED TO BE SPRAYED ON LAWN AREAS IN THE LATE

SPRING OR THE EARLY FALL. FOLLOW MANUFACTURER’S RATES AND

RECOMMENDATIONS.

8. INSECTICIDES AND FUNGICIDES ARE RECOMMENDED FOR INSECT

AND DISEASE CONTROL.

9. RESEED BARE AREAS OF LAWN AS NECESSARY. YEARLY AERATION IS

RECOMMENDED.

10.ALL TRASH, LITTER, AND DEBRIS SHALL BE REMOVED FROM LAWN
AREAS, PARKING LOTS, AND SHRUB BEDS AS NEEDED.

11.MULCH ALL SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER BEDS YEARLY WITH 3 INCHES

OF SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK.

12.PERMIT SHRUBS AND TREES TO GROW AND ENLARGE TO THEIR
DESIGN SIZE. CONSULT PROJECT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR

DETAILS.

e VEGETATIVE GROUND COVER, SHRUBS AND
ORNAMENTAL PLANTS AND GRASSES MUST BE
TRIMMED SO THAT NO PORTION OF THE PLANT
EXCEEDS 30 INCHES ABOVE GRADE (OF ALL PAVED,
TRAVEL SURFACES) ALONG AND WITHIN THE SIGHT
LINES OF PARKING LOTS AND INGRESS-EGRESS
WAYS.

e FALLEN PLANT FLOWERS, FRUIT, SEEDS AND DEBRIS
DROPPINGS ARE TO BE REMOVED IMMEDIATELY
FROM VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC AREAS
TO PREVENT TRIPPING, SLIPPING OR ANY OTHER
HAZARDS.

THESE REQUIREMENTS DO NOT AFFECT THE PLANT LIFE
GUARANTEES THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR IS
REQUIRED TO PROVIDE.

13.PRUNE TREES IN ACCORDANCE WITH LANDSCAPE SPECIFICATION
GUIDELINES FOR BALTIMORE-WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREAS.

MARYLAND COORDINATE SYSTEM:

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION
THESE PLANS ARE FOR l, ERIC R. McWILLIAMS, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE
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8 s o NS 20| ; I — THE LIGHT AWAY FROM ADJACENT RESIDENTIAL SITES AND PUBLIC STREETS.
/ I ‘® [&] ' 7 515 53 EXHIBIT
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£ J570 WASHINGTON, LLC M 702208 e S " kI N o LIBER 714707 FOLIO 397 CONNECTION TO TWIN SPRING LANE. REFINEMENT IN PROGRESS AS OF 11/13/15. 901 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD. SUITE 801
3570 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD TAXYACCT, 770000460 TS ; 1 [ M 102 20 87 CASE NO. DRC-2015-126: THE REQUEST IS FOR A DEVELOPMENT REFINEMENT FOR AN ACCESS DRIVE TOWSO
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R AREA 1557 AC (1) TR MOVEMENT . / B 20O, IS GGHOT CASE NO. LI C: NEW 20,000 SF OFFICE BLDG. EXISTING W THonal (410 B2d-7800
/ M- 102 20 164 4477 S.F OR 48854C. /H) Bas ACCESS S = / ZONE: ML—IM APPROVED Hhad1s 8-C: ‘ : NEVIAREHCLEEE GRRAGE T BERACED. Fax: (410) 821-7987
T / JAX ACCT. 1576471247 WO ENONG s PROP. ’: USE: INDUSTRIAL CASE NO. LIM-2013-4: NEW 20,000 SF OFFICE BLDG. EXISTING WAREHOUSE & GARAGE TO BE RAZED. MD@BohlerEng.com
/ ZONE: ML ZONE - e COMMERCIAL LT o APPROVED 02/04/13.
USE: INDUSTRAL USE COMMERCHAL e, T e | E—cone
/ W Ly NCE (R-32) s || wzeE | COMMERCIAL PERMIT HISTORY
- S| N cuER
SIGNAGE CHART VARIANCE REQUESTS T PROP: SRl ‘ B903548 - RAZE THREE BLDGS: 1) GARAGE 4,000 SF; 2) SHED 1,500 S.F. 3) OFFICE 1,500 S.F., WILL BE
BENCHMARKS ~_ SAwcUT B TORN DOWN, SLAB TO REMAIN. DEBRIS MUST BE HAULED TO APPROVED SANITARY LANDFILL IN
{ “ ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABL UNTY SITE REGULATIONS. SEWER CAPPED IN 2010. ISSUED
ENTERPRISE - WALL-MOUNTED 1. VARIANCE FROM B.C.Z.R. SECTION 419.3 TO ALLOW THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF STACKING SPACES - e ICABLE CO - - 188U
= = ELEVATIONS ARE BASED ON NAVDS8 DATUM FOR THE FULL-SERVICE CAR WASH TO BE CONFIGURED IN A DIFFERENT PATTERN THAN SINGLE-FILE 1 f = \ :

(BCZR 450.4 ATTACHMENT 1, 5(4))

D Proposed Signage Store Allowable
Front Signage Area
Width (FT.) | Height (FT.) | Area (sF.) | Width (LF.) | Per Code (SF.)
™ 7.00 4.00 28.00 47.67 95.34
@ 9.00 5.00 45.00
® 15.25 2.00 30.50
® 10.50 6.00 63.00
TOTAL 138.50 145.00 290.00
®) 15.25 2.00 30.50
(® 10.50 6.00 63.00
TOTAL 93.50 145.00 290.00

DETERMINED BY GPS OBSERVATIONS AND TIED IN
TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY STATION HALE 2 RM 4
WITH A PUBLISHED ELEVATION OF 134.79 FEET
AND TO THE BALTIMORE COUNTY STATION 1581
WITH A PUBLISHED ELEVATION OF121.27 FEET.

REASON FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION

AT THE ENTRANCE TO THE TUNNEL.
2. VARIANCE FROM B.C.Z.R. SECTION 419.3.B TO ALLOW A TOTAL OF 28 OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES
IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 34 PARKING SPACES.
3. VARIANCE FROM B.C.Z.R. SECTION 450.4. TABLE OF SIGN REGULATIONS.5 (ENTERPRISE)(A) TO ALLOW
A TOTAL OF SIX (6) WALL-MOUNTED ENTERPRISE SIGNS ON A SINGLE TENANT COMMERCIAL BUILDING
(SIGNNOS. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6) WITH A MAXIMUM OF THREE SIGNS ON ANY SINGLE FACADE IN LIEU OF THE
PERMITTED 3 ENTERPRISE SIGNS WITH NO MORE THAN TWO SIGN ON ANY SINGLE FACADE.
VARIANCE FROM B.C.Z.R. SECTION 450.4.TABLE OF SIGN REGULATIONS.3 (DIRECTIONAL)(A) TO ALLOW
DIRECTIONAL SIGNS WITH A SIGN AREAS/FACES BETWEEN 8.5 AND 39 SQUARE FEET IN LIEU OF THE

>

SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR A FULL SERVICE CAR WASH IN
THE BM-IM ZONE, PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 233.3 AND 419 5
OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS ’

(BCZR).

PERMITTED 8 SQUARE FEET (SIGN NOS. 10-16, 18-19, 22-26) AND TO ALLOW THE COMPANY
NAME/LOGO TO EXCEED 30% OF THE TOTAL SIGN AREA FOR DIRECTIONAL SIGNS.

VARIANCE FROM B.C.Z.R. SECTION 450.4 TABLE OF SIGN REGULATIONS.5 (ENTERPRISE)(B) TO ALLOW
A FREESTANDING ENTERPRISE SIGN WITH A SIGN AREA/FACE OF 96 SQUARE FEET IN LIEU OF THE
PERMITTED 75 SQUARE FEET (SIGN NO. 7).

SIGNAGE CHART

ENTERPRISE - FREESTANDING
(BCZR 450.4 ATTACHMENT 1, 5(B))

ID Signage ) ) Allowable Allowable
Sign Height Si Heigh si A
Sign Panel Sign Panel Sign Panel (FT.) ignage Heignt IEnage Area NOTES
Width (FT.) Height (FT.) | Area (SF.) Per Code (SF.) | Per Code (SF.)
INTERCHANGEABLE COPY SIGN
, , , AREA = 21.38 S F.
@ 10 9.58 95.8 20.00 25.00 75.00 (22% OF TOTAL SIGN AREA)
50% PERMITTED

REFERENCE NOTES

1. THIS PLAN IS BASED ON AN ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY PREPARED BY BOHLER ENTITLED "ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY; MERRITT-LB1,
LLC; 3504 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD; ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 13; BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND"; FILE NO. SD192088; DATED 02/25/20.

2. THE ENVIRONMENTAL BUFFERS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE BASED ON AN APPROVED LIMITED EXEMPTION DEVELOPMENT PLAN PREPARED
BY BALTIMORE LAND DESIGN GROUP INC. ENTITLED "LIMITED EXEMPTION DEVELOPMENT PLAN; MERRITT - DANIELS PROPERTY:; 3500
WASHINGTON BOULEVARD; BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21227"; DATED 04/01/2013.

3. THE EASEMENTS SHOWN ON PARCEL A, BELTWAY BUSINESS PARK MAY NOT EXIST PER NOTES AS SHOWN ON PLAT BOOK 79 PAGE 160.

4. STORM WATER MANAGEMENT (SWM): THIS SITE IS A RE-DEVELOPMENT PROJECT WHICH THE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE UNDER PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT WILL BE REDUCED BY OVER 20% AND APPROVED BY A LETTER DATED JULY 8, 2010. AN ADMINISTRATIVE WAIVER WAS
GRANTED ON APRIL 30, 2010 BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
FOR THIS PROJECT'S STORMWATER MANAGEMENT TO BE GOVERNED BY THE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE IN EFFECT AS OF
MAY 4, 2009 AND CONTAINED IN THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, ARTICLE 33 TITLE 4, STORMWATER MANAGEMENT.

5. FOREST BUFFER: A VARIANCE WAS GRANTED BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT FROM THE LAW FOR THE PROTECTION OF WATER QUALITY, STREAMS, WETLANDS AND FLOODPLAINS ON APRIL 20, 2010. THIS
VARIANCE REDUCED THE FOREST BUFFER BY 0.6 ACRES IN ORDER TO ALLOW RE-DEVELOPMENT OF AN EXISTING COMMERCIAL PROPERTY.
CONDITIONS WERE PLACED ON THE VARIANCE TO REDUCE WATER QUALITY IMPACTS INCLUDING ON-SITE BUFFER PLANTING, REDUCTION OF
IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA, AND INSTALLING PERMANENT PROTECTION SIGNAGE.

6. A VARIANCE TO THE FOREST CONSERVATION LAW WAS APPROVED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION
AND SUSTAINABILITY ON JUNE 29, 2015 TO ALLOW A ROAD WITHIN THE FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT ON THE BELTWAY BUSINESS PARK
PROPERTY. CONDITIONS WERE PLACED ON THIS APPROVAL INCLUDING MITIGATION FOR THE IMPACTED EASEMENT AREA.

7. AN ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS WAS PERFORMED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND
SUSTAINABILITY ON JUNE 26, 2015 FOR THE ACCESS ROAD IN THE FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT. CONDITIONS WERE PLACED ON THE
APPROVAL TO REDUCE WATER QUALITY IMPACTS INCLUDING OFFSITE MITIGATION.

8. MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT (MDE) AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED NUMBER 2101560568/15-NT-0119, WAS APPROVED ON
JUNE 8, 2015 FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A 72" DIAMETER CULVERT PIPE TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO THE PROPERTY.

30 15 75 0 30

1"=30'

DEVELOPER

WLR INVESTMENT GROUP
1313 ORCHARD WAY
FREDERICK, MD 21703
ATTN: CHAD BOHN
PHONE: 301-668-0021
EMAIL: CBOHN@WLRINVESTMENTGROUP.COM

OWNER

MERRITT - LB1 LLC
C/O MERRITT PROPERTIES LLC
2066 LORD BALTIMORE DRIVE
BALTIMORE, MD 21244-2501

B818641 - GRADING AND PAVING OF 76,500SF FOR FUTURE OFFICE. ISSUED 03/22/16.

(PARKING SPACES REQUIRED PER SECTION 419)
PARKING SPACES
USE REQUIREMENT PARKING RATE | REQUIRED PER SECTION
419
1 SPACE PER (1 SPACE X 24
VACUUMUNIT+ | VACUUM UNITS) +
6 SPACES PER | (6 SPACES X 1 CAR
CAR WASH CAR WASH WASH TUNNEL) + 34 SPACES
TUNNEL + 4 SPACES
4 ADDITIONAL (24+6+4)=34
SPACES SPACES
24 VACUUM SPACES
(14'X18Y)
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 4 STD. SPACES (9X18))
28 TOTAL
(VARIANCE REQUESTED)
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This elgn le Intended to ba Installed In accordance with the requirements of Article 600 of the Nallonal Electrical Code
and/or other applicalils local codes. This includes proper grounding end bending of the ign. UL
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6300 Arundel Cove Ave. Baltimore, Maryland 21226
410-355-5400 fax 410-355-8343 www.pasadenasigns.com
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Auto Spa Express

3405 Washington Blvd.

Halethorpe, ivid 21227
Baltimore County

* [client

AlUtoSpa Express Halethorpe’

designer | chris

salesexec | Jerry Sterling Jt.

scale nts

date 20 May 2020

revision rev

file East Elevation Building Sign Package

prod. time| wks

@7 [

This Original Deslgr: [» The Freperty Of Fasadesa Sign Company inc. (FSC Inc.) Aind Iz Protecied By Fedemi Copywight Laws. Any Constraction OF Reprednction @ a Dispiey Product Gimller Te The
One Embodied Horsa [» Expresaly Forblddea. Sheuld Sach Cansfruction Oceur, PC inc. Is Dus $1,300.00 As Campassation Fer The Tirme And Effort In Creating Nach Individuni Doslge. All Rights Msssrved.
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Actual Signage = 139.0’Sq. Ft.

This elgn ls Intanded to ba Inatalled In accordance with the requlremenis of Article 800 of the Natlonal Electrical Cade
-and/or other epplicable local codes. This includes proper grounding and bonding of the sign. UL

Dua to the phys. limite of the print process, this sample drawing cannet provide an exact mafch batween ink, vinyl, & paint.
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6300 Arundel Cove Ave. Baltimore, Maryland 21226
410-255-5400 fax 410-355-8343 www.pasadenasigns.com
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(CAR WASH)

Auto Spa Exprass

3405 Washington Blvd.

Halethorpe, Md 21227
Baltimore County

Double Sided Internally llluminated Freestanding Sign

M SingleFd Double Sided

5.167'

9.58’

l

Dus to the phys. limite of the print process, this sample drawing cannet provide an exact match batween ink, vinyl, & paint.
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This elgn |s Intainded to ba Inatalled In accordance with the requirements of Article 800 of the National Electrical Code
andfor other applicalie local codas. This includes proper grounding and bonding of the sign. UL

5300 Arundel Cove Ave Baltimo re, Mal;lan(l 21226
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West Elevation

47.67°

This elgn ls Inteiced to ba Installed In accordance with the requirements of Article 600 of the Nalional Elecirical Code
and/or othar applicabie local codes. This includes proper grounding and bonding of the sign. UL

Due to the phys. limits of the print process, this sample drawing cannot provide an exact match between ink, vinyl, & paint.
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and/or other applicable local codes. This includes proper grounding and bonding of the sign. UL
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‘This sign is intended to be installed in accordance with the requirements of Article 600 of the National Electrical Code
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NTERCHANEABLE
| COPY SIGN AREA = 21.38 S.F. |

Due fo the phys. limits of the print process, this sample drawing cannot provide an exact match between ink, vinyl, & paint.
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